








Quiver 
nineteen seventy 

Pontiac Central High School 
250 W. Huron St. 

Pontiac, Michigan 48053 

Volume 71 



Cental is ... 



the search 

3 



an aging building 

marked lost and found 



5 



self-discovery 



or lost 

7 



8 

doing your own thing 
if that's your bag 





10 



or doing nothing 
if nothing is important 

II 



12 

being both nobody 
and somebody 



and living with it 

13 



14 



where it's at 
Opening ....................... 1- 16 

nior Portraits ............... 17- 51 

Faculty ....................... 54- 73 

port and Related Activitie ... 78- 97 

General tudent Activitie ...... 98-125 

Underclas men Portrait ....... 126-163 

15 



its all here get with it! 

16 



Above, lass Officer Ra 
Wiggins, Pr ident; heryl Free­
man, . President; Janet hri · 
tian, Treasurer; Mona DeQuis, 

retar . 

Mighty 
Seniors 

17 



Seniors 

ALSP GH , A RO 

APPLETO , JOA 

AYALA, Rl ARDO 

18 

ADKI ·, JI::A 

A DER 0 , 
CHRI TOPHER 

APPLETO , 1 DY 

BAIRD, BARBARA 

ALLE ,CHERYL 

ALLE , LI DA 

A DER 0 , THOMA 

A DRITSI , IRENE 

AR ETI, FLEETWOOD 

RM TRO G, 

BA , PRE TO 

BARRY, MI CHELLE 



BATTS, DAVID 

BERRY, 

BI HOP, MI HAEL 

BL CK, DE 

BOLA , DI E 

BO E, LO IE 

BA MGRA , Ll DA 

BERWAGER, LY DA 
RAYE 

BEL TEJ , BE ERL Y 

~ -~ 
BOOTH,C RLOTT 

BEDFORD,BR CE 

BILL! GER, RO ALY 

BOOTHE. MADEIR 

19 



Seniors 

BOTTOM, J BRADLEY, DEB R H 

BRAC , R IG 

BRAG , PA L BRIGHT, DIA E 

BREWER, JEFFERY BREWER, RA DALL 

BRIMM, TWYL H BROOM, ROBERT 

BRI EY, BARBARA BROOK , ELLA 

BROW , DIA E BROW LEE, JA ITA 

BROW , WE DY 

20 



BR EEL. RAYMO D 

BRY T, RO~ LD 

BUERGER, ALBERT 

B FFETT, CLIFFORD 

B RTO • LARRY 

B EY, LI E 

AIRO, JOH 

ALHO • CL DETTE 

BRY 0 • D 

~ --~· 
~./ 

y 

B RRELL. A ORE 

B TZ. VIRGI lA 

ARDO • ALA 

Bl 'E:'-iO, I\1ARIO 

B RTO • BEVERLY 

C I ·. MARLA~E 

C RR. ALI DA 

21 



Seniors 

C RRO,DORE E 

CATO, JERRY 

CLARK, DOROTHY 

CLI ARD, Ll DA 

22 

CAHROTHER , 
DO GLA 

CHRI TIA , JA ET 

CLARK, JAY 

COBB, DARRYL 

CAR 0 , BERDENA 
C TE, DAVE 

CH , PERRY 

CLARK, CHARLES 

CLA , RALPH 

CLEMMER, GAIL 

COBB, DE I E 
CO HRA ,ROALD 



COLLI , ROBERT 

COLEMA , W Y E 

COMER, RA 10~A 

COOK, BARBARA 

0 ER, EDITH 
PER. IRMA 

CORLEY, LILLY MAY 
0 . JOH. 

CORBI , KATHY CO TELLO. E 

RA WF RD. HElL 

COZART, DE 
CRAFT, FREDERI K 

CRAWFORD. LADETRA 

23 



Seniors 

C ELE, EVA 

HONY 

D IEL, M RIO 

DAVI , Ll DA 

D LL, JAME 

DE HAM, J LIE 

24 

C RRA , JILL 

DAVI , BETTY 

DAY, CLA DIA 

DO ALSO , JA IE 

CUTHRELL, 
CON TA CE 

DAVJ , DEB! 

DEQUI , MO A 

DOTY, J DY 



DOWE, CY THIA 

EDWARD , MELVI 

D DA , RI HARD 

ELLIOTT, E I , ALBERT 

TR D , RITA 

EM LEY, LI DA 

EVA , LI DA EWALT, MARY 

EYMA , MARY 

EVERETT, LEIGH 

FA RE, THOMA FI 1BI GER, R ELL 

Fl HER. IVA 

FILAK, DEBORAH 

25 



Seniors 

FLY E, DEBRA 

FLYE, RO ALD 

FORT EY, WAY E 

FO , KIM 
FRANCE, RTHUR 

FREAD, CY THIA 

FREEMA , HERYL 

FREEMA , HELIA 
FRITZ, OTT 

GAMMAGE, ALLY 

G RLA D, ALFREDA 

GEA , DEBORRAH 
GEE, WYATT 

GE ERE 'WAY E 

26 



GIB 0 , GREGG 

GRAHAM,A THO y 

GRA OBERRY 
DORETHY ' 

GILBERT, C. MI HAEL 

GOD ELL, GAYLE 

GRAHAM, JOHN 

GRA OBERRY 
HCH EL ' 

GL GOW, RU ELL 

GILBERT, p TRICK 

GORDO 'GWE DOLY 
GOI E , 1ELBA 

GR 1ER, DE :'II 

GRAHAM, MARCIA 

GR t::S, MARGO 

27 



Seniors 

GREE , WILLIE 

G T, PER Y 

HA K, GER LD 

28 

GREE HALGH, 
TEPHE 

GULA IK, TARRI 

HALK, MARCIA 

HARDE BERG, 
WILLARD 

GROGA , GREG 

G THERY, MI IE 

H LL, LI DA 

H RGR E , DEBRA 

G JARDO, 
JA QUELl E 

GUY, A ORA KAY 

HA LEY, 0 TA CE 

H RRI , THO Y 



HARRI , HIRLEY 

H RRI , LULA 

HAYE , LARRY 

HAYE , WE DOLY 

HE DER TEl , GLE 

HELLHAKE, Rl H RD 

HERRO , MICHAEL 

HERR! G, TR DY 

H RTLEY, LARRY 

H YE , REG! ALD 

HER A DEZ, 
MAR ELO 

HER HEY, JOH 

H ZE , LLOYD 

HERTZA, EDITH 

29 



Seniors 

HIBB , RO LD HIETA E , CAROL HILL, LARRY 

HILL, ULTO 

HILLIA , GRACE 

HILL, PI:"'KIE 

HOFMEI TER, 
DA IEL HILLIE, JOH 

HODGE, J. ARTH R 

HOB 0 , JO 

HOLL D, THO Y 

HOLLA D, JA ET HOLLEY, EARTHA HOLM , LARRY 

30 



HOU K, MELA IE HOWARD, MARY HOWARD, RAYMO D 

, ED 

H 1PHREY, PERR 

H LSMA , PA LA 

H LEY, GARY 

HOYE, THOM 

H T, REG! 

H R T, Rl KY 

H MPHRIE , Rl H RD 

H T HI , R BERT H TCH01 , E ELY I ORY. Y THI 

J 

31 



Seniors 

32 

J OB , JEROME J M , ORDE JA 1 , ROBERT 

JARO LAW KI, LARRY JEFFER 0 , MARY JEFFER 0 , TOMMY 

JER GI , WILLIE 

~ 
• ~-

""" 
JOH 0 , CHRI Tl E 

JER AGI , P L Tl E 

JE E , LI DA 

JIME EZ, A GEL! 

JOH 0 , DO A JOH 0 , ER TI E 



JOH 0 , IRI 

JO E, KE ETH 

JORDO , PATRICIA 
KATIP. WILLIAM 

KE TFIELD, JEFF 

JOH 0 , VIRGIE 

KHERKHER, 
CHRI TI A 

JO E , LORETTA 

JO EPH, J DY 

JO E , LLEWELL Y 

KE EDY, P TRICK 

KILGORE, ARTHUR 

• :~ ,.,.. 

JO ES, CLA D1 

KAR G LEFF, CHRI 

Kl G, LaLO IE 

33 



Seniors 

K 

K E HLE, STEVE 

K RTH, TEVE 
LA DRY, PETER 

L MPM , GEORGE 

LA VALLI , EVELY 

LAWRE CE, TAMARA 

LAW 0 , BRE DA 

LAR 0 , PAM 

LECZEL, PAMELA LEWI , GLADY 

34 



LEWI , HE RIETIA 

LEWI , VERO I 

LIE HTY, ELM 

LOWERY, CHERYL 

LO Rl , EVELY 

L TER, TIMOTHY McADOO, JOH 

LEWI , MICHAEL 

LOHR, H RO 

L CKADOO, 
0 . E DELL 

McALLI TER, DORI 

LEWI , P TRICI 

LO 'G, ETIE 

L MPKJ , R OLD 

35 



Seniors 

Me ORMI K, OJ E 

k ARRI K. KAR E 

kCLAI • WILLIE McCLE DO • TYLER 

McF RL D, LLE 

Me RAE, MARK 

McCU LL M. HOWELL 

McG EE, BARBAR Mel I , KATHY 

McGHEE, DEBR McGRAW, ROZA E 

McKAY, OTT McLAY, DA IEL 

M KEL EY, THOMA McK IGHT, CARLTO 

36 



\1C"LAY, ELIZABETH 

MAINOIJ • BREND 

Mt· EARY, WE DELI E Me El R, DAVID 

MALLO E , LA Rl 

MARK. THR 

MA G M, MARGARET MARKHAM, BR E 

MAROTZ, MARLE E MA 0 • • JA Ql ELI E 

MARTI EZ, MARY MARTY , DA IEL 

MATHEW , DIA DRIA MARDI . GWE. DOL YN 

M Y. BE LAH MAYO. BRENDA 

37 



38 

Seniors 

ME YWEATHER, 
DOROTHY 

MERKOVITZ, R HEL 

METOYER, WILLIAM 

M TOYER, DEBORAH 

MICKE , MOE 

MILLIGA , ELLIOT 

MILLER, KURT 

MITCHELL, LA DE MLADE OFF, DE 

Ml H EL, 
GWE 0 LY 

MILTO , CHRI Tl E 

MONROE, FELIX MOO , JEFFERY 



MORGA , KE ETH 

:\-10RRI , ONNIE 

MORTO. , R BE MO . PATRICIA 

MO T, HIRLEY 

MO . DEBORAH "'1CLLE . . ELIZABETH 

M RPHY. CHRI TI E MURR Y. JO EPH VARRO. FELIPE . VARRO. PHYLLI 

39 



Seniors 

L. E. GAY 

EL , FREDA EL 0 , MARGARET 

ICHOLS, MARY 

ORTHR P, HE RY ORTHROP, R TH O'REILLY, ROBERT 

0 LEY, CHRI Tl E PALMER. DELORIE 

OWE • DORI PALM, GAYLE 

40 



PARKER, KARE PARKER, PERRY 

PETER 0 , DEN I PETER 0 , JAME PETER E , KATHLEE PHILLIP , POLLY 

PIER Y, EVA P ITER, KATHY 

. 

• ' . "-" 
PIERCE, ROGER POT, DAVID 

... 4 

41 



Seniors 

PROFFIIT, JILL 

PRI E, EVOLY 

PRI • 1ARGARET 

PR TO • DEBORAH 

PRYOR, DORI DA 
P RDY,A 

PRYOR, CHI A 

RAWLS, AROLY 

RA OM, RO ALD 

REY OLD. A E 

REID, HERBERT RE TER, ROB! 

REED, BERTHA 

42 



POWELL, BETIY 

RIVER , LBERT 

Rl ERA, EVA GELL E 

ROBERT , Ll DA ROBI ETI, JAM 

ROBLE , JES IE 
RODRIG EZ, YOL D ROGER , BEL Y D 

ROTt.; 'DA,FR 

ROW • YWJ E 
R CKS, E E E R YO , HRI Tl E 

R ELL. DO LD 

43 



Seniors 

HMITZ, y OTI, DA ID 

E Y, I Kl HA HOLTZ, M RK 

EMPERE, GLA HAFER, JOH 

• HARPE, MARK HEARER, JEA ETIA ' . .., 

HARRETIE, HARO 

HELTO , D VID HOREY, HRI IE 

H ART, WILLIAM 



I K, PHYLLI KELLEY, M RCIA MARTI, LE I 

MITH, ALMA 11TH, MADI 0 

MITH, CLA DIA MITH, KAREN 

ODDY,KARE OW, FLORDEA A 

MITH, RA EY PA , KEITH 

PLUDE, RO ER 

PA ,TERA CE PRJ GER, CYNTHIA TA iEY, KATHY 

45 



Seniors 

TEPHE , J CQLELI TEWART, ARTH R 

TEPHE , PHILLIP 

TEW RT, PA L TILE , JA Q E TRA D, LARRY TRICKLA D, WILLI 1 

TRI E, TEVE TYLE, MARY WEE EY, EDDIE TAYLOR, LORETTA 

T YLOR, MARILY TAYLOR, RITA 

T YLOR, RLE E TAYLOR, MARA HA 

46 



T YLOR, TEVE THIEDE, U D 

L 

TEMPELTO , KATHY TERRY, WILLIAM 

THOMA , JA ET THO 1 , CAROLY THOM , REED THOM , E ID 

THOMA , GAR ELL THOMPSO , LICI THOR, E, 

TIER A , CHRI TI E TREJO, R YMO D 

Tl 0 , ALFRED TO AR, LITICI 

47 



Seniors 

VALLIER, RO EM RY 

WILLETI, RL 

VanLI DE , JA E 

VALE TI E, VI CE T VA Q EZ, EDELMIRA 

WALEH KY, EUGE E WALKER, ERI 

VITI ARO , ICHOLA WALKER, CAROL 

WALKER, MARIL Y WAR ER, ROBERT 

WALL CE, LORR I E WARRE , LY DA 

48 



WA HI GTOl\, CAROL 

WA HI 'GTO , JOYCE WATER 
DELOR A 

WATKI , MARGARY WATSO , ARTH R 

WATKI , PAMELA 

WEBB, A ETTE WELLO , DOROTHY 

WEL , UKE 

WELLO , JAM 

WIGGI , RAYMO, D 

WHITE, VALERIE 

WHITE, H RO WHITE, ROYCI E 

49 



Seniors 

I ' 

I 

' . / .. 

t 

ILLI M , L1 DA WILLIAM , ATHY 

\\ILCO , DARYL WILLIAM , McCLAI 

WILLIAM , TEPHA 'Y WILLIAM , THOMA WILLIAM , VELMA 

WIL O. , ARLE E WIL 0 , E GE E WIL 0 , J DY 

WI E, ELLEN WIRTH, KARL 

WIL O., VER 0 WOMA K, A CY 

50 



WOODY, H GH 

WOOD, JOH WOOTE , EARMO D 

WRIGHT, DEVO WRIGHT, HE RY W HE, ROBERT WY TT, RICH RD 

1..&.-_, '1 _p 
·:t" \ 

YA CEY, MICHELE 

Reserved for Impromptu Humor 

- . 
51 



52 

MIKE ELMY 
Cla of '66 

Pontiac Central 
Alumni Who 

Have Made 
Their Farevvell 

to Arms 
in Vietnam 



DAVID MOORE 
Class of '67 Cla of '67 

Tho e not pictured art' _ athan hatmon, Herb Donald on, lyde Rt>iter, and John chmude. 

53 



54 

True Sons 
of Pontiac, 

Warriors 
Staunch 

and True 
DR. RTH ERRI GT , Principal 

MITH CAR , A i tant DR. EDWARD D W, 
Prin ipal i tant Principal 



DO LD McMILLE , H ROLD MEAD, 
A i lanl Principal i lant Prin ipal 

M Kee, Ed DaU\~, and 

School Song 

Ver e: 
on of Pontiac bring u victor!, 

E\ r! man in every play, 
D not fait r or di courag d b , 
K p fighting all th wav . 

Chorus: 
Fight! Fight! For Pontiac, 
Y e warrior laun h and true. 
h~ay fight with all your might, 

Whatev r vou rna\ do. 
Wh ther o.n diam~nd, or gridiron, or 
the Ira k, (or in the pool), 
Fight! Fight! For Pontiac, 
F r the orange and th black. 

Ver e: 
Fame ha come to u in verv fi ld 
Through our effort in the pa I, 

o keep fighting back and nev r ~ ield, 
Keep fighting to th Ia l. 

Repeat Chorus: 

55 



5b 

Science 
Emphasis 

Brings 
About 

Curriculum 
Change 

something 
to interest 

ev eryone 

Thre ba ic tudie mak up the ien 
curri ulum: biolog , chemi try, and phy i . 

The ubject matt r tudi d in general biol­
ogy dep nd greatly upon the teacher. Thi biol­
ogy cour give a brief urvey of the human 
anatomy and it function , and a ba ic under-
tanding of th bod in relation to its environ­

m nt. 
Two typ of ch mi try, .are chem. tud 

and oil g prep. chemi tr . Th degree of diffi­
culty b tween the two i v ry clo e; however, 
different approache ar u d. hem. stud tu­
dent e k their an w r through experiment , 
\ h rea chemi try tudent exp riment to ub-
tantiate an w r . 

Phy ic i a tudy of th familiar phy ira! 
world. Though it began a a philo ophy, the 
modern approach to ph i ha omething to in­
tere t everyone, and on equently, it would 
b n fit an one taking it. 



\1an L1twin, C' .. arol Parr, and A'a Jansousian 
{top. left). Gan m1th, Bill Dans, Donna Ro· 
zell, and ur Biglt>r (left). Karen Rirh and 
Rondale Taylor (abot•e). 

Adam, Vera 

Beckner, Jerry 

Bell, \1irharl 

Blank, Joseph 

Bowie. Jam 

ll•house, John 

Best, Elie 

Buckhaulter, Paul 

Bot as, Chri tine 

Bowling, Chester 



58 

''The Gate 
and Key 

of the Sciences'' 

Bet y Parker and Robbie mith, m mber of .T.E.P. ( tudent to End Pollution) put two and two together 
and began their war on pollution b~ selling bumper sti kers emphasizing the value of ecological a"areness. 



lkv Blet t in and Ron Bryant (left) are two of the man 
lab assi tant. who make life easier for tea her·. n un­
usual ('ase of as istance took plac«> in Bryan Hawle ' Al­
gebra 74 class, where Ron Bryant and John Cox ( eated) 
and teve Kurth and Chri Karaguleff (standing. right) 
tried their hand at teaching in 1r. Hawley' 5th, 6th, and 
7th hour math class . 

Brown, Ken 

Clark, Goldie 

Cour e, Th mas 

Dellerba, Paul 

Dembinski, Joanne 

Bvrn , Eleanor 

Cannon, Albert 

Craig, Catherine 

Delongchamp. Jim 

Dt'mpsev, Michael 

59 



Time Sa v ing 
Methods, Systems 

60 

Dr. Ed Dauw grt't'ls top candv ~lesm!'n, Lonnie Borw and 
D<'nnts Gramt•r. T!'nni~ tt'am m!'mbrr~ Mikt• Bov<'r and Chuck 
Crew wait for cagt•r Bill Glov<'r to '~!!:n tht•i r sou~t·nir program 
m; tennis coach Gt•ne Gt'rard looks on. 

Re earch and new advance m c1 nee 
have broadened the field of bu ine education. 

kill in communication, and office procedure 
have progre d a are ult of cientifi progre . 

ommunication kill include horthand, typ­
ing, and data proc ing. The development of 
computer and the perfection of t~pewriter 
have contributed greatly to efficient bu ine 
practice . 

Bookk eping, filing, bu ine mathemat-
ic , and office technique are taught a offi e pro­
cedure . Time- aving method and y t m are 
u ed to reli ve mu h of the burden of filing and 
mathematic . Many kind of new machine help 
creat a more a curate organization of bu ine . 



Dt>Vant>y, Tom 

Dommurath, Bud 

Donley, R .s 

Ei , Esther 

Gerard, Gene 

Distad, Olga 

Dommurath, 
Kat her me 

Duling, Tom 

Gardner, Ralph 

Graham, William 

61 



62 

" nder tanding why natural law mu t b 
obe d i an important part of th Ia room 
pha e of driver ducation," according to Tomor­
row' Drivers, th ba i l xt u ed in driv r edu­
cation. orne of the law of natur whi h affect 
th handling of a ar are oncern d with gravit , 
fri Lion, inertia, kin tic energy, and force of im­
pa l. 

A very common t p of automobile acci­
d nl i one which con rn a violation of the e 
natural law . Man oung driver violat uch 
law due to ala k of xp rienc . B au of the 
importance of the natural law , th have be-
om the ba i of man man-mad law . 

Co-op secretary Dorothy Hill (top, left). Leticia Calhoun and 
n w counselor George Ja kson (above). Automotives in true­
tor 1 e Roger (top, right). Irene Thorne (right). 

Understanding 
Natural Laws 



Trade and indu trial ducation in lude automotive , drafting, wood 
hop, el troni , printing, welding, and metal work . II of the area 

have b n gr all influ nc d by r c nt advan in and te hnolo-
gy. 

ulomotiv d al with th law of ph ic and al o with me hanical 
power. Drafting i ba d upon the i n of mathemati and th kill 
and abilitie to c n lruct two and thre dim n ional repr nlation . Th 
fi ld of ele troni i d p ndent on the law of physic and electricit , 
whil metal hop teach a kind of pra li al chemi try. 

Without cience, th re would b no lrad and indu trial department; 
or 1 it th other wa around? 

(below) Metal techno! gy m tructor Paul Buchhaulter assists Tom Bridgeman. 

Graybiel, Ed 

Hallqui t, Roland 

Hayner, Lewi 

Hawle). Bryan 

Hoffman, WJiham 

Grubb, Ralph 

Harrington, Johnna 

Ha n , Doris 

Heimke, Betty 

Hubble, nnie 

63 



64 

''This is 
really living!'' 
The of home help the 



John Ray, Ray Trejo, and Jerry Vought, all Varsity Club m mbers di play th r ults of John ' 
di t and exercise program which eventually brought him well below 300 pounds. Ray and Jerry 
had plenty of room in John' old basketball trunks. Bruce Woodmore and Ray Trejo work the 
Varsity Club's pop corn con sion after school (left, bottom). 

Food ervice co-op worker Val White worked in the kitchen of Pontiac Central' cafeteria. 

Hunt, Gerald 

Jack, Virginia 

Jackson, Gilbert 

Jones, Margaret 

Levine, Maurice 

Isgrigg, Robert 

Jackson, 1.axine 

John ton, Blair 

Kline, Diane 

Lingl , nton 

65 



66 

Look, See, 
See Them 

Run and 
Jump! 



A General Feeling 
of Well Being 

natomy, the bran h of i n e which deal with the tructur of th 
human body, and phy iology, the branch of cience which deal with the 
movement& of th bod , relate dir tly to phy ical education. 

A general know] dg of the i n e and of the main bod t m 
i nece ary in ord r t r lat th proper e er i e to th mu le n ed of 
the body. Thi t p of knowledge pr v nt unnece ar or mu cle and 
broken bone and promote a g neral fe ling of well being. 

Lorenz, Robert 

Ma , Gail 

Martz, Frances 

McDonald, Rose 

McKet', Earl 

Lowry, Ray 

Ma k, Lester 

kBride, Diana 

1cGhee, Tom 

Mi ner, Jud~ 

b1 



68 

The Learning 
Experience 

Library rvic i de ign d to giv tu­
dent an opportunity to: broad n th ir per-
onal experience ; b com mor adept in 

the u of book ; explore vo ational inter­
e t ; give ervice to fellow tudent and 
teacher ; develop and u pe ial abilitie 
and kill ; help provide in r a d and im­
proved library ervic to th chool commu­
nity. 

Our student librarian were: Rae Bates, Cynthia Buerger, 
Debby Geans, Gayle Genereux, Ray H nry, Katrina 
McCray, Darlene Marotz, Marilyn M , Dian Prue, 
Karen Rich, Connie Rightmir , Letha William , and 
helping with our filing were: andra Clados, ylvia Flogg, 
Renee Garner, and Vicki Wint rbottom. (right) AV 
ecretary Eula Griffith d mon !rates plicing to Carter 

Hayes, tephen Gordon, and Walter Robinson. 



Mitchell, harl Mor e, Robert 

irker,on, Vivian us, Melvin 

Odell, Carmi Ohngren, ern 

Packard, tuart Pearson. Elizabeth 

Peter on, Robert Porter. Eddie 

69 



Bill heal 

70 

A New Emphasis 
on Humanities 

Thr e main program dominate the art curriculum; raphic 
rt under th direction of John II hou e, ommerrial rt und r 

the dir ction of J an mith, and th E"panding raft program 
under the dirrrtion of hristine Bot as. 

In addition to the r gular a ignment , thi year, art tudent 
journe~rd to th Drtroit In titutc of rt to ee an r'\hibition of 
original by Rembrandt, and twent) of hi tudent . 

over de ign for the yearbook, cenery for s hool play , and 
po t r for the adverti em nt of chool performan ar among 
the project done out ide of regular a ignment . 

Bill Katip (left) accq>ts thr first place a\\ard for the band at the t~tt· Fa~r. nthony 
Holland, , ina Ciu('!'i, Chud. Claus, and Chri' Murph' perform tn thetr ad,an('t'd 
drama class. 



English instrurtor Bud Oommurath, Lonnie King, Kathy PNer en and \1ark hanholtz. 

Rtrhard. on, 
'-' illiam 

Rollt>r. Roger 

Ru .. h. Robt•rt 

'lwpler. R~t>r 

Robb. Robt·rt 

Rot,el. Ralph 

Rus>ell. -\nna 

hort. \ "i rginia 

71 



72 

Greater Self-Expression, 
Objective Evaluation 

tudent ar taught to relat hi tor to what i 
happening in th world today. Hi tory bring tu­
d nt to an und r tanding of pr nt condition 
ba don event in the pa t. It i mor than ju t fa t . 

tudent learn to expre th m elve and to obje -
lively view both id of hi torical event . Th y are 
n ourag d to talk fre ly, expr ing their f ling 

on problem u h a tho e facing bla k and whit 
toda . 

Moses 1ickens and l~ris Gomez stud~ the map in tructor Margaret 
Jones uses in her outh American histor~ cour e. Rosita Aguirre, 

ndre" Beare, and oledad Izquierdo, Central' foreign exchange 
students, 'i it hief Pontiat• (abot•e, right). Eric Walker makes hi 
choice kno"n (right). 



mith, Walter teph ns, lkrtha 

trachan, David zabo, tev 

T edsen, Edgar Terr~, Andrew 

Thomas, Art 

English instructor Diane Kline, room 134. 

73 



74 

A Ne"W Look 
to Language Arts 

Foreign language add a n w dimen i n to learning. In 
th erman, Fr nch and pani h Ia e tudcnl ar not onl 
taught the languag and arammar, but al o me hi lor , geo­
graph, , and u tom of the c unlrie . Tape , rer rd , and th 
language lab ar u ed to in r a the nuenc f the languag 
b ing ludied. 

Thi y ar foreign ex hange 
. plain d om cu tom and id a of th ir nali e countrie . 

The exchang program wa pon or d ' b_ biolog_ in lru lor 
Margorie White, and urely contributed more und r landing 
of for ign ulture to the language du ation xp rience. 



In the Attendance Office, secretary Margaret Lowr upervises as i tant Veronica Freeman (top, left) . Ray Henr), 
llt'n Wine, and hris Run yon practice their French verb with instructor Fran cPS Martz. Kathy Mel nnis of book· 

tore fame (above). 

What el i n \ in language art ? Would you b li v th Engli h fa -
ulty ha bu ily con lrurled an w urriculm with h av empha i on 1 
Live for fun and pr fit. That i to a , th cia of 1971 and 1972 will 
profit\ hen they b orne the fir l to ho from a wid vari ty of our 
ranging from ro k po lr to philo ophy, from realiv writing to th re-
ear h paper. It' the old "mor ours than y u an lake in thr " 

trick. 
On e upon a Lim . the R ading Lab wa p Ia 

room. bo e th do r, at it e ond floor location, on the ld 
"On the ir" ign. T day, the R ading Lab ha anolh r me ag . It' about 
tudenl who are hooked on book and magazin . It mu l contain mor 

than a thou and till in pap rba k, and th Ludington Pr pro id 
hundred of ba k-i ue magazine regular! 

So What Else 
. 
IS New? 

erner, Faith 

I . 
... 

. '· 
William , Doretha 

ngvary, Judy 

an R yzin, Arthur 

hite, Marjorie 

Zitt I, Fred 

75 



1b 

T. and I. Co-op 
aron Alspaugh Oa~land • hools 

Tom A nden;on W t'SI 0... Class o. 
Paul Bragan - Cen.ral Molo True~ and rh 
Wa1ne Coleman 
Ru•sel Glasgo" 
An1hon1 Graham 
Reginald Hayes 
Marcello Hernandez 
Pallv Lewis 
Gilbert Ramtrez 

ten•n trine 
Mark Uhnch 
Luther Craft - Jerome Cadillac 
Felipe Nnarro 
Anthony Dav· 

olas Franklon Kon(l, Torr C.nler 
William lrickland 
Morhad Cilbt'rt Poon...-r Eng. 
Denno Cram.r - Ene En(!,. 
Larn Jaroo)a,.· ko 
Richard Hellhake R-K Doe Dt"'logn 
Glen Hendersleon Wahonen Eng. rvoce 
Ester Hertza - hrrman & !i<SOCiates 
Pete Landry - Mallyrlad Corp. 
Danny Marlin - Midas Muffler hop 
John McAdoo - il) of Ponloac, Dept. of Public Works 
Mar~ harpe 
O.nn"' \ fladenoff P & M Healing Co. 
Robt'rl O'Reolh - Anderoon Design rvice 
Karl Wirth 
Ken Rochards 
Jim Robinell - Froede Desi(l,n Co. 
Tern le>en Coif Car Di lnbulors 
Eugene Wakh<"'ky Boron noce laloon 
Mocharl Eaton Ol"rr ' upp), Co. 

Co-op Program Grovvs 
The co-op program in which uprn i ed "earn-a -you-learn" work experience i 

combined with related in- chool tudy, i growing by leap and b unds, according to Vo-
ational and Technical du ation Director Maurice C. Protlengeier. of Jan. 31, a 

total of 363 tud nl from Pontiac Central and Pontiac orth rn High chool were in­
olved in the program. Five year ago the enrollment wa 224. 

ine part-time coordinator carry the maj r re pon ibility for the operation of 
Pontia ' co-op proaram. The~ k ul training lalion for the tudent in the bu inc 
communi!~, mal h the tudenl with the job a\ailabl and con ult with b th the lu-
dent and employ at r gular interval during the erne ler. 

To qual if~ forth co-op program, a tudent mu l be 16 ~t>ar of age or older, ha\-e a 
good att ndancc record, and indicate an int re t in the o upation a a career goal. He 
al o hou ld ha\-e taken, or be taking, a r lated c ur e. 

Retail Co-op 
Rodoard A1ala - Ponloac Preos 
Sandra BJ..,in - Peoples Food Mar~el 
Paul Bru Auto El...-lnc hop 
Br>erh Burt on Burger Chef 
John Curo J. L. Hudson 
Dorene Carro - Burger Kong 
Dave Cate - Barnes Hargreave 
Darryl Cobb - Osmun's 
R<101~ Cooper - Bazley's Meal Markel 
Donald Da> is - imms 

II Fnlz - Cen..-al Pnnlong 
R"' Cob<on - Burger Chef 
Palm k Green - A & P upermar~el 

Pnm·e Green - K-mart Chef 
Darl<·n~ Hamilton - Farmer Jack 
Moke Herron Cnsv.old portong Good 
Paula llutman Har,.ood's 
Gary llunle1 Alias Food Markel 
."he~vl John~n Albt'rt's 
Pa1ri1·k Kenned1 PropJ.- Food Mark.t 
Lonnoe Kong Colden Thomble 
Larry Landers Farmer Jack 
E~elvn LaVallos - Burger hef 
Wendell Luekadoo - H. J. McCarty 
Lee Mabt' - Kinney hoes · 
Joe Mabt' - imm; 
Marlene \1arolz - imms 
T1ler Mc lendon - Ponloac Press 
Wendelone Me ean - Bobt'lle 

a> le Palm - Ponloac I ale Bank 
O.nni Pele.-.on - Peoples Food Mark.t 
Albt'rl Rl\era - People'• Food 'lar~rt 
Cr<>r(l,e S..·ruAA" - King BriM" 
Vu·ki S<-3\ J. L. Hudson 
Sharon Sharellr - ars. R<><•buck & Compam 
To•rry Shofnetl 'omms 
Cloudoa Snulh R" Roast B<•·f 
R<'ll<'r , plude Farmer Jat~ 
K th, Stamt>, - Consumer Dl"'<'ounl 
Arthur le,.arl - Farmer Ja1·k 
CIN<' Thomson - J. L. Hudson 
RH·k, Toothman - irnms 
Jane VanLond<·n - Hadle> 's 
Maria \'"-"'JU<"l - Locking Devi<""' I n<·orporaled 
Robt'rt Warner - Fidler• Food lncorporaoed 
John Wrbb - 1ontgomen Ward 
Roger "'•bh A & P upermar~rt 
. lrfam e William - Burger hef 

1e1e Wolloamson - Wondelman"s 

Office Co-op 
~u"'an Armstron~ Colt Con!-.lrufiiOn 

Ella Broo~ Boord of F.dul"311on 
\_.3.!l~ndra Brown - A>rnmun1h atlonal Banl 
Rosahn Bollonger (',ommunol\ allonal Ban~ 
Tw>lah Bromm C M C Truck & .oach 
Denise Cobb - Boord of Educaloon 
Ramona Coomer Board of Education 
heila Crawford - (',ommunill Senice 

E1a Csele - Oakland Coun11 
c, nlhia Fread - Ponloac General Hospital 
, nJuana Flores Ponl oac eneral HO'ipolal 
Marcoa Graham - 'han Ilea long & Plumbong 
Jackoe GuaJardo - Joe C.oomer Do lnbulo 
Tarri Culascik - Boord of Educaloon 
Sandra Cu1 - Boord of Education 
Londa Hall - Boord of Eduealoon 

h1rlev Harris Commumh atH>nal Bani.. 
Trud1 Herron(!, Communoh "'aloonal Bank 
Grace Hollian G M C Trul"~ &. Coach 
Janet Holland - Do<·tor So.-ral< 
R111:ona Hunl B<oard of Educaloon 
Erneslone John<on G M C Trur~ & Coado 
Virgie Johnson - Boord of Educaloon 

herr1 Kruszr" ko - General Publir Loan 
Brenda Lawson - lefans~o T.V. 
Pamela Leczel - C M C Truck & Coa<·h 
Hrnriella Le"is Ponlla<· Grneral Hospolal 
Brenda ~1aonous - M C True~ & Coarh 
Wolloe McClain - Communo11 lllatoonal Bank 
Quonlon \ lcDonald - C.ommunoh :'llallonal Bank 
Debra McGhee - Communo11 'latoonal Ban~ 
Ka1h1 Mrlnnis Board of Educaloon 
Moses Moc~ens Communoh "'aloonal Ban~ 
Shorlr~ Mount Boord of Edu<·atoon 
Elozabt'lh Mullrn S.>ard of Educaloon 
Barbara Mor~an Colt Conlillrudion 
Chnstmt> O<i!)e\ Pontiar Grnt"ral ll c,..p11al 
Dons Q,.rn W P 0 N 
Therf'oa Pembroke (, \1 C True~ & Cool"h 
Oorrnda Pnor - \..ommunah ~allonal Bani.. 
Bertha Reid - Board of Edurallon 
Herbt'rl Reid - Communoh aloonal Bank 
Ja<·koe Iiles - Boord of Eduraloon 
Londa Thoede - Boord of Educallon 
Irene Thorne - Board of Edut·ation 
, haron While - Monlgomrn Ward 
Jud' Wilson - Bog Bo1 



Office 
Co-op 

First row: Ralph Rot el, Debra Me hce, Eve­
lyn Louris, and) Guy, hirley ~ ount, Drn­
ise Cobb, Dorinda Pryor, and Brenda 
Mainous. econd row: h.elia Crawford, Eva 
Csel , ynthia Dowe, Elizabeth Mullen, Dori 
Owen , Judy Wit on, and Judy Herring. 
Third row: Regina Hunt, Pam Lecrel. haron 
White, Wendy Brown, Ern tine Johnson, 
hern Kruszewski, Kathy ~clnnis, and 

Hen rfetta Lewi . • 

Trade and 
Industrial 
Co-op 
First rou·: Rav Brun I, Dennis Gramer, 
Glenn Hender 'tein, and Jr. Hernandez. ec­
ond rou·: Ru s Glasgow, Jeff Brewer, Tom 

nder,on, ~11l,e ilbert, and George Wall. 
Thtrd rou:: ~avne oleman, Douglru:. ar· 
rotlwr,. M1kP Bi~hop, Mark harpe, and 
Luther Craft. 

Retail 
Co-op 

First rou: illiam Roger , Edith Conner, 
1ike Wells, Palm Gavle, Linda Yahner, Ruth 
orthrup, and Leticia Tovar. cond rou•: 

John Cairo, haron harette, Beverh Burton, 
Deana now, laudia mith, Marlen.e i\1arotz, 
Wendeli ne Mcrean, and teve illiarnson. 
Third row: Ray Co, , Dan Romine, tefan1e 
Williams, Ri<·h~rd r~ala, Art Hodge, Celes'te 
Thomson, ilas Franklin, and icki eay. 
Fourth row: Wayne Tison, Robert Werne'r, 
Randall Brewer, benni Peter on, Dave te, 
Darr~ I Cobb, 1ike Herron, Roger Welsh, 
and huck Green. 

77 



78 

Chief, 
Princess 

Highlight 
Homecoming 

Festival 

Hom c ming w k (0 Lober 
20 to 2 ) wa m r than a pirited 
a embly, a parade, a hard fought 
game, and a w II r memb r d 
dan e. For hom r om 220 it\ a a 

pirit Jug a\ arded for th mo l 

creatively de 
For th ni r it was the 
megaphone f r howing the mo t 
pirit. " o Ro m for D feat" 

proved to b the be l float in th 
parade for th junior cia . nd a,t 
halftime, rt l wart and Ga eal 
realized th true 
coming a the. w re 

hief and Prine 

retaries Margaret Todd, Barbara Hubbuck. Helen 
Thiede (left), and Jarkir Rernr (abot'e) found thrm­
s('hes "drcked out'' with "ar paint during thr festi\e 
\\{'{'!... Right: Chief rthur trwart, Prince>;s Ga~ eal, 

huck Claus, and Margaret Prict'. Front row: Rick 
Humphries and helia Frt't'man. 



79 







82 

Pontia 

Determined 
Chief Defense 

Frustrates 
Opponents 

12 Midland ....... 28 

6 Flint .W. ..... 16 

30 rthur Hill ...... 0 

0 Flint .w ...... 24 

0 Ba~ itv Hand, .. 8 - . 

21 aginaw ....... 29 

8 Flint orthern ... 1 

8 Flint Central ..... 8 

6 Pontiac rthern ... 8 

High point of this year' f otball team was the 
Lough defen ivr unit. Lrd by Don Ru el and 
parked b, Laurie Malloncn, they allowed an av r­

age of on! 15 point p r game. De pile th l am's 
record f 1-7·1, the defen wa alway Lough and 
thu cnlral wa nly twice beaten by morr than 10 
p inl. 

The chief failing of the l am wa in the of­
fen ive area. The hi f were plagued by an inabilit~ 
l c rr when n ce arv. ne au e may have been 
an inexperirnced offe~ iv line. n ther probl m 
wa the lack of a kicking p iali l. 



o fi ld goal were attempt d. I o hampering 
the hief wa a chronic inability to make 2 point 
con er ion (onl 4 out of 15). 

oach ellerba is optimi tic about next year' 
pro peel . The offen iv unit will have experience. 
Tht> team will include ab ut i te n returning I ller­
men. e ral out tanding player will b ar watching 
next year, including John Ra , Denni BrO\\n, In 
M alii ter, ophomore Pat Br n, H nry Gamble, 
and a tough middl unit of lenn Behler, Pat Owen, 
and G orge Lauing r. B th wa , can anyone ki k a 
football? 

Fir t Team­
aginaw Valley 

Lauri Mallonen 

(lineba ker) 

Wayne oleman 

(d fen iv nd) 

Eri Walk r 

(defen i\e ta kl ) 

D nni Brown 

(defen iv back) 

83 



~ 

Go, Big Chiefs! 

First row: Don Russt>ll, Calvin Hirsch, Ken MrClt>ndon. \\a\ ne Tison, Jtw l\1urrav. Eric Wal"-f'r, Art H()(~t'. Bob 
Malone, Dar~ I Wilcox, Jack Clark, and Chris Ander,on. Second rou·: Hf'nn Gamblr, Gror~t' Lauin~rr. John Hil· 
lir, Doug Wafnr. Laurit> Mallonrn. Pat 0\•t>n, Ron Ransom. Gt'rald Collit>r, Rt>ggir Ha\!>s, Donnw Bt•nnlon. and 
Wa\ nr Coleman. Thtrd rou·: Waltrr Beer,;, Ton\ Graham. Karl Da\ i,, Pat Brt>t>n, Gt>rald \\ illiam,, Brun• \\ ood· 
mo~e. Art Goldman, Drnms Bro\\n, Glenn Behler. In ,\l<·Calli,tf'r, and Madison Smith. The J.V. tt>am. t·ompo,t>d 
primarily of junior,, plaved to a 2 and 6 season. \\hilt> the 'ophomore squad compiled the only \\inn in~ rt>c·ord, a 
finf' 4 and 2 finish . 



CD 
C1'l 

A Band of Little Chiefs 

First row: Dan Harpt'r. Carl La-.rt'net•. Don \\ashmf!;lon, Ken Milton, Ron Wlute, Don Murra,, Jim Green, Sam 
Corkt>, Jo•• Harm. ancl Kl'llh Finla'. Second rou : Bob Blt>d.lt'\. ~111-.t' Mason, Marl. Dans, Jan Woott'n, Kt'll 
Ru·hanl,, Cahtn Mtlton. w,..., Bt·aurt~ard. Charltt' Cn,.,!..t•\. ]tm Ba,lor, and &·ott l'f!:rt!l:fl;. Th1rd rou·: l..t•onard 
Smith. Dalt> llumphn·'. \\ illiam >\nclt-rson. Charle:, Collm,, Mtkt· Bt'lt\, ]at·!.. Clar!.., Mt!..t' MacLaren. Kt>n Booth. 
and E<l Smith. Fourth rcJU Ed Flett"ht·r. J 1111 Gl\ t'n". ]t•rn Dan tt'''· C .. oat·h Art \an R vztn, ]t>rrv Hollis, Coach Bill 
Rit'hard•on, Coat'h Mt!..c• llutf!;f(<'n', E, Turlt·\, ancl Roht•rt Robtn.,on . 



86 

A Building Year 
Thi wa a building year for cro -country. It wa a very young learn, with only co­

captain Mike randb rry and Ray Trejo along with Jerry Calo returning from Ia l 
y ar' quad. enlral fini hed with a l-8-0 record, after having dominal d the area for 
many year. 

Pro peel are much b ller for n l ea on, with five returning junior and three 
ophomore . Rudy Tovar and Jim and John Di kie, along with junior Jerry ought and 

Ro o milh, will provide the core of an e:~.perien ed quad that will b Lough, and anx­
iou lo regain that lop p ili n. 

Below: Mike Grandberry. Below right: oa h Roger h pier, Rudy Tovar, Ra 
Trejo, Mike randberry, and Jerry ought. econd row: arl Marlin , Jerry alo, leve 
T dd, Jim Dickie, and R c milh. Above right: ophomore Jim Dickie, Rudy 
Tovar, and John Dickie compar Lim with oa h Roger h pier. 

Pontiac 
W. Bloomfi 19th 
80 Bay ilv nlral . 40 
80 Flint .W ...... 32 
80 Flint . W ...... 70 
62 Flint orlh rn ... 45 
62 Ba'r il\ Handv . 22 
50 rthur Hill .. _- .. 15 
50 aginaw ....... 60 
89 Midland ....... 21 
89 Flint enlral .... 55 
39 Waterford Kettering 

49 Pontiac 
Regional 

18 
orlhcrn. 15 

16th 



87 



Chiefs 
and Champs 

of Pontiac 

MPYR ELL the b t c n-

Th man) art of Camp) Rus ell (below and right) 
made Coach Ralph Grubb one of the m t envied 
coa hes in the state. 



Varsity. Fir t rou;: Campy Russrll, Jerry Ratliff, and Coach Ralph Grubb. econd roue: Jam('S pann, 
Ron Ran om, Don Bt-nion, Billir Williams, Brnnir Patton, ~1) ron Bnx·k. Bill Glo1 rr. Anthom 1\ If'S, 
and Mike Arnold. 

Junior Varstl\. First row: Gt'rald ~ illiams, Leonard mith, Bru\'t' Woodmorl'. Jim Grt't'n, and nth· 
on1 1itfhl'll. 'econd roU': L,rn Cole, In in ~kCallistt'r, Larn Ru' t'll. John Ra1. Walter Robin<;on. 
H~rr~ ~1rCrary , and C..oach E:a".-1 McKI't'. 

89 



PCH 

One of the Chiefs t\\o takntt'<l ~ard,, Anthom t~les, 
"ith a t\\o-handed jump hot. 

Number One! 
Jrrr) Ratliff (52) was ron istently in doubl{' figur«" during Central's r{'{'ord breaking ea­
son. (below) Camp} Russell and 1onte Hernng how the train of an unbt·atrn '>t'ason in 
the aile)_ 



Pontiac Var: ity 

100 B. H. La her ... . .. 49 
95 Flint .W ........ . 77 
74 Flint Central ...... 64 

101 rthur Hill . . ..... 74 
84 Pontia orthern . . . 70 
98 Flint orthern ..... 69 

lOS B. . Hand ...... 70 
95 aginaw . . · . ...... 69 
89 Flint orth rn ..... 7l 
81 B. H. ndov r . . .. 39 
85 rthur Hill . ..... . 44 

102 Flint .W . . ... . .. 78 
96 Pontiac orth rn . . . 69 
83 B. C. Handv ...... 51 
81 aginaw .. · .... . .. 65 
93 Flint orthern . . ... 81 
99 Waterford Kett.. . . . 8 
82 Pontia orthern .. . 57 
82 R. 0. Kimball. .... 70 

Bother Rice . ...... 39 
76 D t. K tL ring ..... 73 
84 ard n itv W ..... 79 
81 Detroit Pe; hing ... 86 

Pontiac JV 

78 B. H. La her ..... .. 51 
7l Flint . W . ........ 61 
85 Flint ntral . . . .. .. 64 
79 rthu r Hill .... . .. 58 
63 Pontia orthern .... 59 
85 Flint . W .. .. . .. . . 78 
89 B. C. Handy .... . .. 63 
58 aginaw .... .. .... 67 
79 Flint orth rn ... .. . 65 
75 B. H. ndov r . .. . . 46 
82 rthur Hill . ..... .. 49 
91 Flint . W . .. . . . . . 65 
75 Pontia orthern .... 54 

B. . Hand .. ... .. 27 
aginaw .... .. . .. . 78 

Flint rth rn . .. . . . 63 

ophomor Ba k tball: 
oa h rt anRyzin. 

91 



92 

Byas, 
Singleton, 

Murray 
Valley 

Champs 

The hief , under the skilled guidance 
of coach tcve zabo and hi a i tant Roger 
Roller, fini hed their dual meet ompetition 
with an admirable 9 win, 3 los record. If it 
had not been for two very clo e meets with 
Flint orthwestern and Bav Cit Handv, 
the grappler would have had an ~ven mo;· 
enviable record. 

' 
. 1 

{above, right) District, regional and Valley Champs in their weight di' is ion wt'rt' Torn in· 
gleton (107), Carl B~as (98), and Joe Murray (155). (abor•e} Lloyd }l('lton (175) and 
{right) Coach lt'vt' zabo and Joe Murray. 

Grapplers 



l'anil\. FiAt rou Ro"·ot• "nulh, Carl B,a,, Torn :in~leton. kff \ l oon, Charft., 'lrn ilh, OaH' ht·hon, Charlt., 
Clarl ... and Johnm Rarnirt'7 • 'rrond rou: Kt·n l'a\ rw, \l il..t· a~ lor, Jot• lurra~. Pat Brt't'n, Llo~d. lwhun, Grorf!:l' 
Cartharw, Kt•n BtHrlh. ]i-ff D1m1h. and Coach Slt·\t' • t.aho. 
]unwr ~ llr.Hl\ Fir.~ I rou: Jacl.. Shanholtz. \ h rn Wallan·. \ rrnon 1\it·hol,, Johnn\ Rarnrn·t, and Marl.. Rulht' rford . 
. 't•rond rou lanlt·\ Ktwchif( (rnanilf(l'r). ]i-ff Do ... th. Don \l urra~. W illiarn ' :\lonl!(Ornt·n. Ton~ Gonwz. Ed 
• 1\ l'l'nl'\. Sam Cor I..!', Karl Da\ j,, and "''lanl Coach Ro!(t'r Roller. 

Oakland Chri tma Tourne - 11th pia e 
Quadrangular - 4th place 

agina\\ Vall e~ Champion hip - 2nd plac 
tate Di trict - 2nd plac 
tate Regional - 7th plac 

Pontiac 

42 

41 

44 

Waterford . 

W. Kettering . 

rthur Hill . 

8 

3 

0 

22 Flint .W. . 17 

26 B. Handv . 14 

23 Flint orthern. 18 

14 Pontia orth rn . 34 

42 

29 

17 

rthur Hill . 

Walled Lak 

Flint .W .. 

10 

16 

22 
20 B. C. Handy . 22 

22 Flint . orthern ... 20 

93 



94 

Svvimrningly Ours 
Valley Place 
Bruc Markham - all y Champ, 100 Butterfly (record, 58.0) - 4th, 
Fre t le 
Dav John on - 4th, 200 Individual Medle - 6th, 100 Butterfly 
Brian Po t - 3rd, 100 Free t le - 5th, 50 Fr tyle 
Don Ru ell - 4th, Diving 
Bob Pack - 4th, 100 Back trok 
Bob Pa k, Rhy Parker, Kim Fox, and Dan Martyn - 4th, 200 M dley 
Relay 
Dan Martyn, Rick Duda , Kim Fox, and Rhy Parker - 3rd, 400 Fr e 
Relay 

Bruce Markham display hi specialty, the 
butterny. 

Svvinging 
Nators 

Junior Varsity Coach Robert Lorenz, Doug Bradley, 
Dave harpe, Cliff Ryden, Paul Arm trong, Brwt Spu· 
nar, Jim Kerr, Bob Pote, Doug Edwards, Jerry arokin, 
Rick Hancock, Tim eal, Eli Maroko, Ken Pote, and 
Dave Johnson. 



Bob Park (above) and Rick Dudas (right). 

Pontiac 

61 

59 

30 

46 

51 

59 

45 

43 

56 
38 

60 

Pontia orthern .... 43 

Flint orthern ...... 46 

rthur Hill . . . . . . . . 75 

Flint .W ......... 59 

B. Hand 54 

aginaw .......... 34 

Flint orthern ...... 60 

rthur Hill . . . . . . . 61 

Flint .W. . . . . . . . 49 

B. C. Handy. . . . . . 67 

aginaw .......... 45 
arsity Coach Jerry Beckner, Da\e Batt , Rick Dudas, Brian Po t, Kim Fox, Bruce Markham, 

Da\e Eastham, Ralph Houck, Dan Marl) n. Bob Park, Glenn Behler. Rh)• Parkt>r, hri Kerr. 
Don Russell, Mark ott, Lonnie Bone, Rodnl'} Knud en, Ken Pot!', and Dan· Johnson. 

95 



96 

f We Got the Spirit 

The cheerleader larted the year by elling Holiday Tanning ream and b 
ha\ ing bake ale to rai money for amp. 

heerleading camp wa held in Big Rapid , Mi higan at Ferri tale llege, 
ugu l 3-8. Th girl learned new cheer , porn porn routine , mount and chant . 

Two new idea thought of thi ummer wer culott kirl for football ea on. 
ar ity kirts are plain orange ulotte. Junior ar ity kirl are bla k with orange 

trip going up each ide. 
Two andy rna hine have b n in tailed forth purpo e of rai ing money for a 

bu to awa~ game for th cheerleader and the pep band. 
Th cheerleader wer in charge of the Homecoming. 

Above left: The Junior Varsity Cheerleaders are ally Phillips, Lore Porter, Debbie tri kland, and 
K.ri tie P enak. tanding: Deni e treet and Vanessa Walker. The arsity heerleaders from the top 
are: Gwen Gordon, usie Elliott, Gay eal, an<') chmitz, Carol Washington, and Connie Morri 
(next page). 



97 



ourlroom drama 
under the direction of Mr. golini 
the ca t wa ready (th jury wa 
ele ted from the audience) ... a 

good piece of material to work 
with . . it got the audience in­
volved . . . held them in suspense 

pecial recognition should 
go to Tom Putnam for hi por­
trayal of the defen e attorney and 
Rick Humphries as Pro ecuting 
Attorney. ina Cuicci was perfect 
as the prudent housekeeper, and 
Linda Davis portrayed an excel­
lent femme fatalle. 
Excerpt from The Tomahawk 
review b\ al tearn 



The Night of 

l. Rick Humphries and Jeff tern . 2. ina 
Ciu ci and huck laus. 3. Tom Putnam and 
Karen Mcintosh. 4. Tom Putnam, Don Da' is. 
and Laurie Blakrney. 5. Don Da"is and Chuck 
Claus. • 

January 16th 



100 

"Resolved: That Congress 
Should Prohibit Unilateral 

United States Military Intervention 
in Foreign Countries 



Winning thr district debatl' tournaml'nt at outhfiPid Lathrup High chool \H'rt' nq~ati\(' team mem­
bl'r:;, Margo Grave and Maurc<'n Coultl'r, and affirmati\t' tt>am members l\1ichl'llt• Kilar, t('\f' Legge, Tom 

l'mpt•n· and Georgt> \1arshall. 
The Debate quad. Fir t row: Deandria Mathews, ue Huffman, ry tal Roop, \1i h lie Kilar, tev 

Legge, li Maroko and oach Walter mith. econd row: Margaret Mangum, Kath~ \orton, Tom mpere, 
Pat Dolan, !iff Hob on, Maureen oulter, and Margo raYe . Third row: Janrt hri tian, Jerr~ hov r, 
Mikr MacLaren, George Mar hall, Pet r rm trong, Jam Willi , and Dai Bro\ n. 

Foren ic team. First row: Eli Maroko, David ron!', haron Haan , and Carol Washington. econd row: Jern hover, hr~ tal Roop, tev 
lA'ggl', RO!lrmar~ allier, and Michele Kilar. Third rou·: Mike MacLaren, Jav larl.., Letha Williams, and \1argart>l 1angum. Fourth rou·: 
Gt'(lrg<> \1aJ'<hall and David Mr t>ar. 

Exte mpo re peech Humoro us Declamatio n Oratory 

Bo, l. Tom empere David Me ear Jerrv hoHr l. Ievie Legge 

Bov~ 2. Eli Maroko George Marshall 1ik~ MacLaren 2. Jav lark 

Gi~ls l. Carol ashington l. U:tha Williams 

Girl 2. Margaret \1angum Ra dio Inte rpre tative 2. rystal Roop 
Newsca sting Reade rs 

l. Michell' Kilar l. Daisv Brown 

2. haron llaanes 2. Ros~mar) allier 

101 



102 

ATTE DA CEOFFICE A I TA'VT . First rou: Mona Coomen,Joan Deuman, and Rosie Davis. econd rou: 
eronica Freeman, Gaile Roll!', Janet Grace~. and Carol Hietanen. Third row: Melinda Hardie, lfrrda ,arland, 

and Mary pivay (abo~>e). MAr OFFICE A: I TA'VT . Fir trow: R~ina Hamilton, Ioria Jennings, Rita E. 
trada, ail Palm, and onnie Morris. econd row: Tarri Gularsik, Linda Randolph, Oarlenr Rhint'8, Anita hrl· 
ton, and Carol Washington. Third row: Martha Rivera, Irene Thorne, Kathy Potter, and Cynthia Thrrets (below). 



BOOK 'TORE A ' I 'TAVT,'. Ft~ I rotc Kath' l\1clnnt•. \1an Ellt>n \1enrar (~rcretar,). Kart>n Parl..t>r. 
and Candt>t> Haskin. 'econd rou·: Dt>bbit> Ben ion. Linda Oa, i•. Kim Fo,. Jud' Joseph. and :ue \.ostello 
(abore). LIBRARY A · '[, T A \T. '. Fi~ I rotc Karen Rich, Darlt•nt• l\1arotz. Debbie Gean'. Dtant• Prue, and 
Marihn \1os.. econd rotc \ "irkit• Wtnterbottom. Dtant• Bo"l'r•. \1an E\lnan. and Letha William•. Third 
mtt: Pam Larson, Jan Woott>n, Lt'mard mith. Connte Rtghtmtrt•. and Katrma l\1eCra' (be/ou). 

103 



MOZELTOFF 

CLASS OF 1971 

VOL.XXXVIII 

1. A T -Hawk edition is f i rst concei ved by Mr. Domer 
rath and Editor Margo Graves. Ass ignments are then 
handed out to staff. 

CONGRATULATIONS 

SENIORS -1970 

PONTIAC CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL 1969- 70 NUMBER 1 !!!!! 

T -Hawk Ends Another Successful Year 
By Highlighting -Events Of Our School 
By Sal Stearns 

T h ere is hardly an adequate ad­
ject ive to de scribe the year of 
1969-1970 at Pontiac Central, 
but fa ntastic, s uper-funky, or­
rig ht on , might do for openers. 

T h e patter of little feet were 
heard once again as th e crisp, 
starchy-new sophomores wan­
dered through the halls of o ur 
Alma Mater the first day of 
sc hool. Fourteen new teach ers 
joined t he ranks, bringing a 
youn ger a nd fresher appearance 
to o ur teaching staff. Dr. Dauw, 
Mr. Brown, and Miss Misner 
came back for a return bout 
after acquiri ng degrees. 

DISRUPTION 
It wasn 't long before bo th sanc­

t ion s o f the sc hool, t he teachers 
a nd t h e students, claimed th e 
right to protest. Ma ny of th e 
teachers who were disatisfied 
wit h certain decisions made by 
the Board of Education staged 
a boycott one school day, re­
fusing to teach or accept pay 
for that day. 

T h e students s howed a dif­
ferent way of protesting by creat­
ing pandemonium one sunny 
afte rnoon. It was discovered 
la ter that only a small mino rity 
actually incited t he rio t which 

FALL DRA\1A 
The dramatic play for this 

year was 'Night of january 16th' 
directed by our own Mr. Ugolini. 
The cast, made up · of students, 
worked hard for six weeks, re­
hearsing a nd creating the scene­
ry . The play, a re-enactment of 
a murder trial was sucessfully 
portrayed for the two nights it 
ran with the jury being selected 
by th e audience. 

CANDY DRI VE 
A new event was added to the 

Pontiac Central calender this 
year. Instead of the usual maga­
zine drive, we had a candy sale. 
It was organized by Dr. Dauw 
and Student Union with great 
enthusiasm displayed by th e stu­
dents. Though s u ccumbing to 
ma ny pitfalls, the candy sale 
was considered a s uccess and 
may even be atte mpted again 
next year. 

FINAL ' EXAMS 
Onward marched the students, 

trudging through first semester 
finals . One certainly could dis­
tinguish between the. silly sopho­
mores, who crammed their heads 
to the brim with required facts, 
even attempting to study during 
lunch hours, and the studious 
seniors who gave a shrug of 
the shoulders or a ''what for?'' 
when asked if t hey studied. 

no evidence of tension seen in 
the eyes of the seniors as they 
looked foreward to their early 
release. After a four day fling 
in the Bahamas as the senior 
trip and a successful senior 
prom. Graduation day arrived, 
closing another chapter in the 
long tradition a great school. 

Editor's (is) 
Drowkcab 

NO, I'M NOT! 
As Editor of the Tomahawk 

this year 1 have really gained 
more than I have given. Oppor­
tunities opened up to receive 
a technical education in news­
paper work, to survey the ac­
tivities of '69-70' at Pontiac 

entral and to make numerous 
new friends. 

Although I wouldn't recommend 
it as a full-time occupation 
(the hours are long, the work is 
tedious and the criticism plen­
tiful), several successes made 
it all worthwhile. More editions 
were printed than in recent 
years with more news content, 
rotational assignments and the 
new production processes. The 
1970 volume includes an Elec­
tion Edition, a Homecoming 
Edition and a Pride Edition. 



2. Staff members Carol Washington and ·sat Stearns 
carry out one of their assignments by interviewing 
Mr. Errington. · 

3. Linda Hall, sets up the finished articles into col­
umns. while 'Steve Greenhalgh makes up the headlines. 

4. Drew Marshall and Mary Nichols have the task of 
lineing up the articles on the dummy. 

occured 011 campus. But through 
fear and frustr~tion many small 
fights broke out, injuring a few 
and the police were called. 

ELECTIONS 

Elections for class officers 
for juniors and seniors (sophs 
were forgotten as usual) and 
Student council were not as suc­
cessful this year as hoped with 
only one-third of the school 
voting. But, the school spirit 
took an overwhelming rise second 
semester when Student Council 
an overwhelming rise second 
was organized as a third hour 
class and counted as a aca­
demic credit. It's reasunng to 
know we have public-minded 
students. 

HOMECOMING 
Tempers cooled with the be­

ginning of football season and 
soon Anteneeban was upon us. 
Homecoming was better than 
ever this year with Chief Arthur 
Stewart and Princess Gay Neal 
leading the enthusiasm. Each 
day of homecoming week brought 
a new event such as dress-down 
day for students and one for 
the teachers, and Orange and 
Black day to show the team our 
spirit. The fevor reached high 
pitch when in the pep assembly 
on Friday the Chief and Princess 
were announced and Homeroom 
220 won the 'Pride jug' for having 
the best decorated homeroom. 
Mr. Duling also won an award 
for the sloppiest teacher on 
dress-down day. The parade 
before the game and the dance 
afterwards were tres successful 
thanks to the PCH Marching 
band and the cheerleaders who 
organized it. Of course recog­
nition should go to all the stu­
dents who were active and "had 
the spirit." The T -Hawk pub­
lished an 8 page sovineer edi­
tion commerating the Anteneeban 
Festival. 

Semester break went to quickly 
(don't they always) and the 
'Siege of Schedule Changes' 
enveloped the counselor's 
offices. 

Our fantastic basketball team 
livened up the beginning of sec­
ond semester and united the 

student body in spu!t. The 
whole school was 'No. 1' con­
scious· with stickers and posters 
plastered all over the school. 

"MANE II 
This year's spring spectacu­

lar. ''Mame," a musical based 

on the· wild escapades of Auntie 
Marne and her eccentric freinds 
followed in the footsteps of past 
sensational hits in the history 
of Pontiac Central. Lynda Davis, 
David Crone, Matt McMillen, 
Ralph Claus, Rick Humphries, 
Steve Todd, and Tom Putnam 
made up the main cast with 
direction by Mr. Ugolini and 
Mr. Dempsey. 

The pressure mounted once 
again on the sophomores and 
juniors as the end of the year 
drew to a close, but there was 

This is not to say all went 
smoothly for T -Hawk had more 
than its share by mechanical 
breakdowns, traitorous repor­
ters, no-pic panics and com­
munication problems. Oh yes, 
and then when the boys ski team 
decided to use the T -Hawk office 
for a locker room ......... . 

However, next year's staff 
should have more fun and less 
trouble as they reach for even 
higher goals than those set 
forth in the fall of '69. 

I would like to thank the 
Quiver Staff for this 2 page 
feature, and for sacrificing its 
share of the publications work­
room this year. 

Special thanks go to Steve 
Greenhalgh, Sal (Simpy) Stearns, 
Jer~y (the clown) Jacobs, Linda 
Hall our Varitypist and most of 
all to Mr. Domurath. 

It. .bas been an exciting year 
and all my good wishes go to 
Central-the administration, fac­
ulty, students and the '70-'71 
staff. 

-The Editor 

5. Roger Pelton and Mitchell Hensel are opaquing the negative that 
they have photographed from Lhe dummy, in process for making a plate 
and printing it. 



106 

1l 010 VI CAL. MadNm Srmth, , tephen Gor­
don, Ronald Ransom, and Eu~t·nt• Rucb (rr[!ht) . 
'Tl DE.VTCOCVCJL. Ftrst rotc Karen \"(,illiams. 
\rt llod~t'. and L~ nda Oa, is . SPc-ond rou·: Tina 

Johnson. Diant• Vt~sl'lk Jmnne 1\1<-Curn. and 
Chri" Ruman . Third rotc Lort• Portt-r: Jant'l 
'\1clntosh, Kri• Kincaid. tq>hanit• Ta\ lt•r, and 
Julia Redmon. Fourth rotc Kath\ Patt·Nm. R<l!'e­
mar) \ alli!'r, Russ Fimbt-n~er-. Jimrm ,rl'!'n, 
Kath~ \1dnnis, and Mar~ar!'l Parl..er (below). 

They Serve the School 



TLDE.VT U'VIO . . First rott : Chu k lau., 
ponsor Pnt' Gt>rard, and Linda jpnst>n. ec­

ond row: Drbbir Roger-., Rarht>l ft>rkcl\ itz. 
Annt•tlt> ~ t>bb, and \1ona Coomt'r. Third 
rotc- Carol Ht>ilanrn. Ga~lr od•t>ll. Ins Bor­
der,. Debbot' Bradh, F ranri'S \1orearl\ . 
Fourth rou. : Gav orion. Linda Po"rll, and 
Janore Tym (left). VA R ITY CLL'B. Fir t 
rotc- Earl !\1cKt'l', Bobbv Malont', \1adison 

mith ( rgt>anl·at·Arm' ). Doug Waffle. 
Jt>rr~ Vought. Denni Bro"n ( enetar,). and 
Rogt'r heplt'r. econd row: Leonard mith. 
Hrnn Gambit>, rt Goldman. Glenn Bt>hlt'r. 
Ra, Trt>jo, and Jami'S pann . Thtrd rou. : Bob 
Pad., Da'r tham, Bruer Markham, Eric 
Walker. Wa~nt' Colrman. Dan) Wikox. and 
Bruer Woodmore. Fourth rou.": Don Benion, 
M~ron Brock, John Ra,, Mikt> Rus ell. Ger· 
aid William , lrv i\lraille ter, ten• Green· 
halgh. and Brian Post (below). 

107 



Minor Athletics of Major Importance 

'KJ TEAM. Dave aluet, David Wyman, Jerry 
ho•er, retchen rich, and Peggy White. GIRL 

TE 1 TEAM. First row: Debbie Coe, retchen 
rellev ( ·captain), and G\\en 1urphy. econd 

rou_·: Robby mlth, Janet Mel nt h, and brjorie 
Whit (spon or). Third row: Pam Killenger, Kris 
Kin aid, and 1aury Ewalt (n'ght}. 



\ 
\ 

BOWLING CL B. First rou·: Tom De an ) ( pon or), 
Debbie , LYnt>llt> Ku el, and Eri a \ol. cond row: 
William Bell, Ma\ IS Colt>man, and Ken Jon . Third rou: 
Vincent Lumpl,.in, J hn Hillu>, M1!'hael Griswold, and 
Rick Beets (left). K/ CL B. First rou: Pam Killinger, 
Pat iro, and Ken Power. econd rou : Jim mpere, 
Richard Doig, Ron MrKechnw, and Da,e ,hapman. 
Third ro~t·: DaH~ W,man, Frank Franklm, Robert Rob­
ertson, and Dave V~luet. Fourth rou: GrNchen Chrich, 
Jeff Gilbert, Dave ram, rorge Fiesher, and Pegg~ 
White (belou). 

o team is romplete without a coach ( 1arjorie White), a captain (Mona 
DeQuis), and a tudent manager (Darlene Rhin ). 

109 



110 

PH Y JCS CL B. First row: Jim Prtertion, 
Tom Duling (sponsor). and W\atl Gee. ec· 
ond rou•: Dan Martin, colt lcKa\, and Jeff 
Kentfi!'ld. Third rou•: Mark e'~rnan and 
Daw Batts (right). LA 8 A 1 TA .'VT. . 
First rotc I:>ebi Da\ i • Jill Proffitt, Laurie 
Porter, onnie 1orri•. and Jan Bottom. ec· 
ond rou: Be, Bletst in, nnie uthrell, 
Deane Bro,.n, Jant•t \klnt sh, and ue 
Berr). Third row: Prtl'r rm. trong. Lo"ry 
1allenon, Jim Prter.en, and Ellen ~ ine. 

Fourth rou·: Janet hristian, urtis age, 
Ron Bryant, te\e Kurth, Mark harp, and 
Bruce Markham (below). 



Dan \1artin. Daw Batts. Bruct> Marl..ham. and In­
structor Tom Dulin!( t·arn on tht> program of lt>­
galized ph,•i< (abote). ORIGJV TAFF. Fi~ t 
rou·: \lauret•n Coultt>r. and '\1ar!(art't Batt-. econd 
rou: Diana McBridt• (spon or). Anne Re~ nol<b. 
Chris Runyan, and Carol \\ etterhahn {left). 

Ill 



BOY' GYM A 
Jerry Kent, Charlie 

cond row: tanle 
and James Palmer. 

I T A T. . First row: 
mith, Mark Rutherford. 

Koechig, Joe Murra , 

MODERN DA CE CLUB. First row: Moni· 
ca ingleton, and Karen William . econd 
row: Barbara Dawson, elma Williams, and 
Kathy Wile 



GIRL' 
Linda Hur t, hrlia Fr man. econd rou:: 
Joan pplt>ton, Pat Lar on, and Gail Ku{'(·hlt>. 
Third rou : Robin ompau, Judy Ellison, and 

t>rn Winter. 

CAFETERIA WORKER . rthur Porter, 
1ichael riswold, and llan R ~I 

113 



114 

72 Warm Bodies 
Ready to March 

BAVD LIBRARY A"vD UA\'AGER 'TAFF 
Fml ro1c han n Parkt>r, \1aun Ewalt. hris '\a­
\arro. econd ron : Bob Hinson, Tom McKehr\, 
\"\a' nr Gem·n•u,, Philip Arnbtrong. and John 
, hafcr (lop. far righl). DRLM MAJOR:. Prtt•r 
\rm,trong and Paul Armstrong. cond rou:: Ear­
tha Hollt·~- Bill Kat1p, and Anthom Holland (jar 
righl). 



. . 
~15 



116 

Central Makes Music 
PEP BA \D. First rou·: Phipip rmgtrong. 
Eli '\1arol..o. Ro,annt• Al~up. Eatha llollt'l, 
~1.Jrgaret Hoffman, Chri' '\a, arro, ~1aun 
Ev.alt, Robin Eagle, and L1 nda '\1.!ler . .'ec· 
ond rort: John haft•r, Riel.. &·t•ts, Cliff Buf. 
fell. Rlt'hard Gn>t·n, (Leadt>r) Tom 1cKd· 
11'\, nthom Holland. Jeannie Mills. Pt'tt'r 
Arm~trong. ~nd Paul Armstrong (jar right, 
top). WJ'VD E. EMBLE. First rou·: ~1aur~ 
Ewalt, Rohrn Eagle, 'adinr Math<", Riehard 
Tgou, Dorth) Fm, I.. It~. Chris a1 arro. and 
Jant•t Pt•pf>t'r. , econd rort': J ud1 Bonds, 
Wa1 nt• .. Grnt•n·u,, Ant hom Holland, Ro,. 
annt• Alsup. Eartha Holle~: John Graham, 
Craig Alll'hach, Ll'r Cheal. and Om I Wil<·o,. 
Thtrd rou·: John hafer, Bill Cheal, Richard 
Gr<'t'n, Grt'g Wilson, Jack Clarl.., Bill Katip, 
Tom Dorst'\. Philip Arm5trong, and Eli Ma· 
rol..o. Standing: Tim Doolt'y, Tom 1cKt'l· 
'C\. and Mr. Course (jar right, bollom). 

Art tewart 



117 



I 18 



:TAG£ 84 YD. Fz~ t rou: -\nlhom Holland. ]t-an ~!ilk 
\laun E"ah. Pclcr -\rm,lron~. and Paul -\rm-lron~. 
,'econd rou·: Philip Arm,lron~. Eli \larol.o. Brool.c 
Slran~. John ' hafer. Ro,annt• -\1-up. Eartha Hollt''. Lt't' 
f.ht•al. and Dan I \\tiro,. Thzrd TOle Gn~ \~ ti,on. Tom 
\lcKeh t'\. Tom Cour-.c (rlirt•clor). and Shan n Parl-er 
(bouom. left). CO\'CERT 8.4 \D. Fir</ ro1<: Dt•bb~t• 

Grillo. Clt•li, Tipton. \lan Ellt>n 1\.t-..ft•r. J,wl;i,• Lt·d-in~­
t'r. UIUN' \lullt•n. \lar~art•l Hollman. Dorolh\ Fo" I I.e-. 
Chri, \a,arro. and Jam•! Pt•prwr Snond mu: \laun 
E"ah. Robm ~It•. :'\adtnt• \1alht'-. Ru·hard T•ou. Paul 
\rnHrnn~. Juth Bontk )at·l. ClarL Btl! 1\.,Utp. )t>annie 
\ltlk Pt•lt•r Arm,lron~. La"rt'nn• Bond-. P.IUI Lntlt•. 
and :\rlhur Slt•\\arl. Thzrd TOte left· D.mlt'l Ralh. Dt•hhit• 
Har~ra\t . Shan n Parl-er. Clwn I Fn•t>man. \\a\ nt• 
Gent•rt•u,. anrl Ton' Holland. Third rou . nght: Bob 
Hin•on. Ro,annt• -\1-.up. Earlha Hollt''. John Graham. 
Crat~ -\llt·bach. Lt'l' Cheal. and O.m I Wilt-o, . Fourth 
TOtt. left: Linda \Iiller. Kalh~ Janw-.. Debbw B.•rn. and 
Slwlia SuJii,an. Fourth TOIL nght: Kim Fo,. Gr~ Wil­
•on. Rit·l. Bee!-.. John Shaft'r. Btl! Cheal. Brool.t• ,' Iran~. 
Philip -\rm-.lron~. and Eli \larol.o. :tandzng: Tom 
\k Kt'l\t''. Tim Oooft•,. :,·oil \k Ka'. and Tom Cour•t'. 
dirt'f.·lor (bollom. left). 

119 



I') 
0 

Orchestral Strings 
ORCHESTRAL STRINGS. First row: Gayle Godsell, Betty Cantu, Kate Godsell, Con­
nie Strait, and Robert Peterson (conductor). Second row: Jeniffer Martin, Pam Dell, 
Erica No!, and Ava Jansouzian. Third row: Janet Dennis, Janice Boga, Lynette Kuesel, 
Oliver Bell, and Robbie Smith. Fourth row: Tom Logan, Doug Edwards, Charles Far­
ner, Charles Witt, and Kenneth Booth. 



N 

With Strings Attached 
ORCHESTRA. First row: Ava Jansuozian, Madier Boothe, 
Janel Dt>nnis, Beuv Cantu, Cathv Godsell, Pam Dell, Conni 
Strait, and Gavle Godsell. SecOI{d row: Jenny Marlin, Janice 
Boga, Charles ·Farner, Robbie Smith, Peter Armstrong, Mary 
Ewalt, Richard Tsou, Nanc~ Schmitz, Janel Pepper, Lee 

heal, Kenn~ Booth, and Charles Witt. Third row: Erica 'l'ol, 
Douglas Edwards, Tom Logan, Bill Cheal, Philip Armstrong, 
Eli Maroko, and Richard Green. Standing: Tim Doole~. Tom 
McKelve\, Robert Peterson (conductor), L\nelle Kuesel, 
Mike Goldman, and Oliver Bell. . 



122 

A Cappella 
Choir 

OPRA 'VO ECTIO . Fi~ t row: Marih n 
Tavlor, andra La rone, Candee Haskin, 
Bt>\ Bletstt>in, Jt>anne Mr urn, and Debi 

agner. econd rotc Trudj Herrin~. Barb 
ool-.., Linda HuN. anrv Burder, and Ga\ le 

Godsell. Third rou: ~1ar; Bell, L,nnp Kline, 
Ph,lli;; ~1c 1illen, UP R·amin, a~d Man i­
chok Fourth row: ina Ciucci, Linda Da, is, 

el Prit't', L, nn Elliott, and Pam LN-zrl 
(top). TENOR SECTIO : First row: Mikt> 
Mason, Dickie rnith, and nthon\ Holland. 
econd row: Rick Bt't't , Chud, -.laus, rt 

Goldman, and Mark hanholtz. Third rou·: 
Ro~t'r trait, Mike Bo~ er, Dan \'1- illiarn>;, and 
Da, id ~kNt•ir (middle). BA ' 'ECTJO'V. 
First rou·: Art Kilgon>, raig Brace, Mil-.e Gil­
bert, Jeff lt>rn, Mark Janousek, ~1ark inot­
ti. Quinton McDonald, and Geor~t> Glazit>r. 
econd row: Jim luka, Chip Fulton, Bob 

I lutehison, Torn Putnam, Dou~ Waffit>, It'\ I' 

Todd, Madison rnith, and Lawn•nct' Bonds. 
Third row: Bob ollin , Bob Hin on. Glenn 
Bchlt>r, Jerry ou~ht, Paul Allebach, Tt>rt>nce 

pann, Bell Terr} and Eu~ene Rucks. Fourth 
rou: Felix MonrO(', Charles Witt, Craig 
Brace. Bruce \1arl-.ham, II'\<' Greenhal~h. 
Dave Eastham, and Eric Wall-.er (bottom). 



ALTO ECT/0. . First rou·: Paula Hulsman, Oebi Oavi., Jill Profit, Becki L'nch, Kav Lirchtv, Janrl Pinho, and 
C',onnic Morri . , I'Cond row: Marcia kellev, Barb Crossman, Lmda Emslev, Joan und~hl, Jov Thomas, and heila 
Frcrman. Third row: Lorr Portrr, Karen ~k ..arri<'k, Grf'll'hf'n Crt>llt>y, ~lh Phillips, and G;il inc. Fourth rott: 
Debbie trang, Rozanne McGraw, Karen Parker, ur Moon, and Gwen Murphv. 

123 



124 

Hey! Central Swingers! 
Lend Us Your Rhythms. 

Let's Make Music. 
All Together, Now 

M 4 DRIGA L, '. Fir t rorc Bt>, Bletstein, Man ichol,, Ga, It• 
God,t>ll, Grrtrhrn .rt>lll'\. Jill Proffitt, Karen 1\kCarrirk, and 
Jant>t Pinho. 'econd ro.u·: Nina Ciucci, all~ PhilliP", Ul' 
Ramrn. '\ann Burder, Barb Crossman, Kath\ Pt'lrr,l'n, and 
ur \1oon. Third row: Jim luka, Tom Putna~. Gr"AA i-.on, 

]f'ff tf'rn. l\1iJ.,f' Mor .. on, and \1arJ.. hanholtz. Fourth row: 
Bill Ramin, Bob llutchin'-On, Bruce \1arJ..ham, Roger trait, 
Dan William-., \1ikt• Bo~er, and Ralph laus (belou). 

• • • 



J 

, E'VJOR BOY. . First row: Bob Collin • .\rt Kill(on>, kff 
'tern, R1ek Beet • John iro, and \1arJ.. , hanholtz. ecorui 
rou: Jim luka, Eric Walker, Oa,c• Eru:.tham, Bruer MarJ..ham. 
Boil Hutrhin on, and Jerry VoUI(ht (abote) . £\lOR GIRLS. 
Fi~ t rou: Ka\ Lechh, Barb Cook, Br\ BIC'IsJ..m, Drb1 Oa\ .,, 

Ut' Brov.n, 1arihnn.Tavlor, and ..onnic- 1orns. econd rou·: 
1\bn irhols, ue Ramin, L,nda Da'"'· \enol\n Prir<', Ro­
zannl' Me rav., Karen Parke;, \1arna krlle\, and Linda Em­
ley (belou}. 

125 



Marilyn Davis 

126 

dams, Charles 
dams, Jerome 

dair, Leslie 

Affolder, John 
lbert, Rocky 

Jr,andrr, Charles 

le\ander, raig 
llrba h, raig 
All n, nita 

Allt>n, TW\Ia 
ndt>r on, aron 

nderson, Jan 

nder on, Robert 
And rson, Ron 

Ander on, William 

nthonv, Patricia 
Anth~n.,, Rick 

r~lrong, Carol 

Arnold, Brenda 
Arnold, Roger 

Atkin , Hezzy 

Aven, hristine 
yala, Anni 
Babeock, Dian 

Ba1le1, James 
Baldwin, Cindy 

Baldwin, Randy 

Sophomores 



Bangui!, Barr} 
Barnes, am 

Barry, Mike 

Baxter, Kathy 
Baylor, Timothy 

Belknap, Toni 

Bell, Curtis 
Bell, Oliver 

Benford, George 

Ben ns, Daniel 
Berry, Debbie 

Berry, Marylou 

Bett\, Mi hael 
Bigler, uzy 

Billinger, Ronald 

Black, Michael 
Blount, haron 

Boldre). Bonnie 

Booth, Kenneth 
Bradley, Doug 

Breckenridge, Jo)ce 

Breen, Pat, 
Brenner, Carol 

Brent, Larry 

Bridges, Alvin 
Briney, ue 

Broadna>., Rita 

Craig Alexander 

127 



1ark Brown 

128 

Brook , Bev 
Brown, Bob 

Brown, Pam 

Brown, Penny 
Brown, Donna 

Brown, Deloyd 

Brown, Vane sa 
Burlmg, Larn 

Burton, Joyce 

Burton, Velrnarie 
Bu bet>, harlotte 

Bush, Mar ia 

But! r, Loraine 
Byas, Eddie 

Cairo, Pat 

Cameron, Larry 
Campbell, Edward 

Cantelon, Roger 

Cantu, ick 
rlis, Joyce 
Car well, Ron 

Carthane, George 
Cato, Roger 

hanc , Lesley 

Chappell, lady 
hatman, John 
Chavez, Carolina 

Sophomores 



Cheal, ve 
Chest!'r, Joyce 

Clancy, Patsy 

Clark, D<·bbie 
Clarl,, Jack 

Clarl,, Lisa 

Clarl,, alii 
CO!', Debbie 

Coit, Cecil 

Colburn, Claudia 
Cole, Larr~ 

Colt>, l!'Ve 

oilier, LaWanda 
Collins, Charlt>s 

onncr, Dennis 

Conner, an<') 
Connolh, Richard 

on l;t>ras, Mary 

oole1, Phil 
Coomer, tanlev 

ordova, H eien 

Cunningham, Laurie 
Craft, Robert 

Crawford, Jerome 

rick, Barbara 
rone, David 
Dacus, ue 

Mark Brown? 

129 



P rry Hardiman 

130 

Daly, Maureen 
D'Amore, Mike 

Danic, John 

Davt>nport, Ralph 
Da, ies, harlt 

Davis, Bill 

Davis, Diana 
Davi, Gail 

Davi , Larry 

Davis, 1arilyn 
Dell, Pam 

Dickie, Jim 

Dilworth, Ra\ mond 
Doig, Rid{ard 

Dowdy,Mike 

Dowe, Michael 
Dowell, Bruct> 

Doyon, CoUeen 

Draper, Betty 
Draper, am 

Duckworth, Judy 

Eagle, Jean 
Eagle, Robin 

Eason, Dar}l 

Eastham, Betty 
Elcan, Carol}n 

Elliott, Marty 

Sophomores 



vans, John 
Fiscu , Lynn 

Fisher, George 

Fi her, Kathv 
FINch r, Eddi 

Fortney, Lee 

Fortnev, Lynn 
Fowler, Rub\ 

Freeman, ·Ronzell 

Gallo, Georg 
Gambl, Hank 

Gibson, Rick 

Gilbert, Jeff 
odsell, Kate 

off, Cheryl 

ohagen, Wanda 
Goldman, Mike 

omez, Tony 

Gonzale , Robert 
onzalez, Carlos 
Graham, James 

Gramer, Dan 
Green, Annett 

Green, Carolyn 

Green, Jimm\ Jr. 
Grillo, Debbie 

Groenink, Pam Ia 

Patri ia Taylor 

131 



Instructor Anton Ling! 

132 

Gros , Mildred 
Haanes, baron 

Hamacher, tuart 

Hamilton, DeLvn 
Hancock, G~n!' 

Han l<>y, Diane 

Harden , Willie 
Hardiman , Pern 

Haroutunian, · Karen 

Harper, Dan 
Harper, Janet 

Harrell, Dennis 

Harri , Debra 
Harris, Jo eph 

Harrison, Jerry 

Harrison, Sandra 
Haskin, Randy 

Hatcher, Dianthia 

Hatten, Lumetta 
Hatter, Joyce 

Hayes, ·Robyn 

Hawkin , Gwen 
Hecox, Dave 

Herring, Delancie 

Herring, Mavis 
Herron, Viola 

Herron, Thomas 

Sophomores 



llent~)U , Christin!' 
Higdon , W!'nd~ 

II irs!'h, Lt>t>Lf't' 

Ho~on. Clifford 
Hoffman, \1argart>t 

Hogan'. GIPnda 

Hollis, John 
Hoi \\Orth. Robert 

Hopkin . ~PiliP 

Hornt•r, Tht•re'a 
Hollin,. 'andra 

Ho\\ard, Cah in 

Ho\\zt>, Lorna 
lludspl'lh, Kath~ 

H ubbw, Jaek 

H uffrnan. Su,an 
!lull. Grt'tdwn 

llurnphn•,. Dale 

l'enber!(. Carol 
I -grigg. t·ott 

Jad. on. -\nna 

]a!'bon. Arthur 
Jad.son. Dt>bbit' 

]at·bon. Robin 

Jaebon. Ronnie 
]at'ob. Aaron 

Jarne,.. Elarn 

133 



Rick Kincaid and Dave Webster. 

Dav Papazian and Ri k Gibson. 

134 

Hudl'na, Jamc 
James, Kathleen 

Jansen, Bill 

Jansouzian, Ava 
Jenning , Diana 

Jcrnagin, Luczellia 

Johnson, Daw 
Johnson, orman 

Johnson, Ronni!' 

Johnson, Ruth 
Johnson, Tina 

Jon , Bill 

Jones, Bobb\ 
Jones, Di~ne 

Jones, Donald 

Jones, Jame 
Jones, John 

Jones, Lindsey 

Jones, ah)o 
Jones, Pat 

Jon , Robert 

Jones, Ronnil' 
Jones, Tempsie 

Jones, Theresa 

Jordan, Harri 
Jury, Joy 

Kalau irh, tephanie 

Sophomores 



Katchka, Mike 
Kt't'l, Lula 

Keel, Vickie 

Kell!'r, Ever!'! I 
Kennedv, te\'e 

Kero ' , ZoeAnn 

K!'rr, Christopher 
K!'rr, James 

t....tar, Kim 

Kilar, Michele 
Killinger, Pam 

King, Candac!' 

King, John 
Kincaid, Rick 

Kinney, tanle) 

Kopikhack. Graci' 
Kring, Dave 

Kuesel, Lynette 

Lane. Jackie 
Latimone. Theresa 

Lawson, Eldon 

Law,on, JoAnne 
Leach, Terrv 

Leah~, G.uri 

Ledbetter, Lewi 
Lt•e, Chari 

Lt-gge, Ste\ e 

Pam Groenink (above). Le"is Ledbetter (be/ou·). 

/ 

135 



136 

Instructor Gene G!'rard tal..t"> his turn in the pongt• tos' at the 
Homt'<'oming dane!' . 

Lt-mos, A lex 
Lt•Vt•rt, Anita 

Lt·"i'· D.-nise 

Littlt', Johnrn 
Litwin, Mary 

Lori.. \\O<xl. Rodney 

Logan, Thomas 
Logan. Vit·kit• 

Long. Claudia 

Long, Deborah 
Lopt>z, Bob 

Lour is, Slwr~ I 

Lo"e, ~1il..e 
Lubahn. Dt•nnis 

Luenlwrgt'r, Linda 

Luster. Harold 
Lu tur. William 

L,on. Dennis 

MacL~ren, Mirhael 
McCo,. Patti 

Mahone. ' haron 

Malbouef, C.onnie 
Mallorwn. Wt'Sie' 

Mann . Earl . 

Maroko. Eli 
Marotz, Darl!'ne 

Marshall. Lawn•nce 

Sophomores 



Martin, Jenny 
Martin, Riek\ 

Martinez, Rita 

Mmon, Linda 
M1·Bec, David 

M!'Cain, ChPryl 

'\kCallistt>r, Caosandra 
'\k lain, Jani!'t> 

\1cCiain, Jim 

Mc\.lindon, Calt>b 
'\1!-Cra\, Katrina 

Mclnally. Marihn 

1dntosh, Kart>n 
M!'Lain, Kennt'lh 

McPherson, Robert 

Men} "eather , Beulah 
'\1ickens, !della 

1idgett, andra 

Millt>r, Emma 
Miller, Lynda 

Milligan, Rufus 

Milton, Cah in 
Mindingall, Augustus 

\1itchell, Jerome 

Mitchell, Julie 
Mitchell, Ke, in 

1itcht>ll, am 

Athletic dirt'<'tor Ed Gra' bid, a-.1stant principal nuth Car­
son, and football coach Paul Dellerba, at the teachn ' dart 
board during Homecoming. 

137 



138 

A swinging cheerleader at best: lise Best during Dr~ Down 
Da. 

Monroe, Walt 
Montgomery, William 

Moody, Joseph 

1organ, nthon~ 
\1organ, Michelle 

Morgan, Pamela 

Moran, Ru(h 
1orrt'll, Laura 

Morton, Jerome 

Moses, Dt'bra 
Moses, Janie!' 

Muehl, Brad 

Munson, Litanva 
Munson, MP"l,in 

Murphy, Cathy 

t>al, Tim 
t'aly, Lin,.ood 
\11'"sum, M1ke 

ichols, Donald 
icker on, Pault>tte 
Nol, Erira 

ortht>rn, ick 
orthrup, Esther 
Odom, Dee Dee 

Olds, Dean 
Oliwr, ikl.1 

Omans, Eddit> 

Sophomores 



Om tz, Deni e 
Ortega, tephen 

Pace, Carol 

Pa !', teve 
Pack, Bill 

Papazian, Dave 

Parr , Anita 
Pater on, Kathy 

Patrick, hri tine 

Patterson, Dewayne 
Patton, Betty 

Payne, Ken 

Payne, teve 
Pennex, Ricky 

Penny, R~e 

Perry, haron 
Phifer. lementine 

Piercey, Hugh 

Pinson, Vicki 
Pippens, Marilvnn 

Pittman, Ro'sa 

Poorman, Deanne 
Porter, Candice 

Pote, Ken 

Powell, Darnell 
Powers, Kenny 

Povey, Mary 

i tant principal Donald 1cMillan in hi "dr "hit "dur-
ing Ores Down Da . 

139 



Chris Krrr and Lee hral. 

140 

Prict>, Bill 
Pn'l>tin, Denirne 

Prut>, Dianr 

Pnor, Marquita 
Punh, Edith 

Q~il<'S, elma 

Rath, Danit>l 
Rromond, Cvnthia 

Rrro, Ra~dy 

Rhimc:., Darlt>nt' 
Rich, Karrn 

Ril'l>e, te\e 

Rit>menst·hniedt>r, Dianr 
Rivera, Joe 

RiH•ra, al\ador 

Robb, Richard 
Roht'rtson, Ke, in 

Robinson, Barbara 

Robin~on, Kath\ 
Robm,on, P;ula 

Ro1·heleau, '\1ark 

Rodgrr,, Doroth~ 
Rodri~ez, lri~ 

Roeper, John 

Rogers, Lt'titia 
Rose, Roht'rt 

Ro'Zl'll, Donna 

Sophomores 



Ro,. Is, Ronnie 
R~den, Cliff 

. punar, Brent 

tamas, Penny 
tamman, KarPn 

tanford, Melvin 

tephens, Edith 
Ievens, James 

lev. art, Freddie 

tewart, Mona 
tile:.ki, Greg 

trait, Connie 

trang, Brool..e 
trickland, Pamela 

trutz, Carol 

tules, DPbra 
ummers, Michael 

wartz, Debby 

ain, Derrick 
aincome, Dave 

ams, Jerr 

arokin, Jern 
aunders, Pam 

aylor, Mi hael 

chrrbing, Vickie 
chroeder, Cind~ 

chroeder, u;ura 

Marilyn Mclnally, Jim Anderson, and K1m K1lar, celebrate thl' 
traditional orange and black day. 

141 



142 

During Dr Down Da), In tructor Gene Gerard prov that 
pit and polish work ... on our fa e and clothing that is. 

chwartz, heila 
ott, Janice 

cruggs, Karrie 

eaboldt, Vicki 
iebert, Da, 

eller , Teresa 

empere, Jim 
mpere, Tom 

hanholtz, Jack 

helton, Delores 
helton, Mario 

hoemaker, Darlene 

hover, Jerry 
imon, lara 

impson, Joann 

ingleton, Monica 
ledge, Larry 

locum, Becky 

mith, Anna 
mith, Edward 

mith, Galvan 

mith, Jim 
mith, John 

mith, Kristie 

mith, LoAnn 
mith, amuel 

pence, Gloria 



piva~. Man 
Tabt•r, helley 

Tadem~. Le,; it• 

Taylor, Patricia 
Taylor, Rondale 

Ta lor, lt>phanie 

Tt•ar, Clifton 
Thomas, Diana 

Threet , Cynthia 

Ti on, yble 
Toothman, Tom 

Torle, Bill 

Tovar, Paul 
Trammell, Larry 

Turner, AlfrCd 

Turpin, Barbara 
Ty on, nna 

Uhrich, Gretchen 

Lnderwood, Robin 
Value!, Da,id 

Vandenberg, Dan 

Vanderlind, John 
anKoughnell, usan 
Waite, Le nna 

Walker, Barbara 
Walker, Kenneth 

allace, Ahin 

heck the opposite page for John Green' look-alike on en­
Ira!' faculty. 

143 



Mile Blal'k: Think about it. 

144 

al,h, Melanie 
Wardlaw, Rog<'r 

~arner, Dorothy 

~ arrwr, Patril'ia 
ash111gton, Donald 
Washington, Tarhi 

Wash111gton, V~>tan 
Watlington, ubrey 

Weatherbee, Gary 

Wdls, Brian 
est, haron 
White, Floyd 

White, Marcina 
'\: hite, Margan·t 

White, hrryl 

White, Tyrone 
Whitt>, Valarir 

Whiting, Darien{' 

Williams, Beverly 
Williams, Brenda 

Williams, Danny 

Williams, Darryl 
Williams, ll enry 

illiams, Otis 

William , Robert 
Williams, Vi<·ki 

Williams, alter 

Sophomores 



Zimmerman, Cheryl 

\\ illiams, Wandazean 
\\ illingham, D b1 

Wil•on, Chn 

Wil on, Rufus 
Winton, lmogt•ne 

Womack, Dianr 

Woodmor , Bruce 
ooten, Lillian 
Worlt')• Michde 

WueiJing, Joy 
Wyman, David 

Yeargin, Jeffrey 

Young, Barry 
Zamora, Mary 

Zawideh, Jerry 

I 

Lewi Hayner: Think about it. 

145 



Juniors 

146 

Allt>bach, Paul 
AUen, Carlt'tta 

AI up, Roxanne 

Applrwhitt', 1ildrro 
Arciniaga, hris 

Armstrong, Philip 

Balx·ock, Charlene 
Bab<·od,, Jud\ 

Bannt>rma~. Michael 

Barr}, Helene 
Batt'S, Debbi 

Bauer, Alan 

Baumkel, Dena 
Beauregard, W t'Slev 

B r, Walter ' 

B!'t't, Rick 
Bt>hl r, Glenn 

Belknap, Toni 

Benford, Raymond 
Benion, Deborah 

B nson, Barbara 

Benton, Bruce 
Bla k, Terry 

Blakeney, Laurie 

Blanken hip, am 
Blaylock, Dottie 

Blum, Chu k 

Junior Class Officer : ( tandtng) Margart'l Batt , ,ice­
prl'Sident and Drew Mar hall, pn idt>nt. ( eated) Irene 
Thorne, ecretary and ina Ciuc i, treasurer. 



Bogert, Beth 
Bond., Jud 

Bord n, Duane 

Bord rs, In 
Bo" er , Beatrice 

Bo"man, Dale 

Boyer, Robert 
Bodi , Mary 

Boy! , John 

Branner, Patricia 
Bright, Jerry 

Brock, Myron 

Brown, sandra 
Brown, Dennis 

Brown, Harold 

Brown, Kathy 
Brown, Maudine 

Brown, orma 

Brown, haron 
Brown, ue 

Bryant, Jerry 

Buergtor, nthia 
Burder, ancy 

Burn, Jim 

Burrow, usan 
Bu e, nne 

Bustillos, Enrique 

147 



Tuniors 

148 

B,as, Carl 
Caldwell, Will it• 

Calhoun, Latiehia 

Cantrlon, ue 
Cantu, Esperan7.a 

Carlis, Bertha 

Carr. '\1tke 
Carrotht'r,, >\If rroa 

Casstt'H'n.,, Patti 

Cato, illit' 
C.ausey, Brenda 

Chamberlin, Debbie 

Chambers, Pall\ 
Chapman, D~vid 

Chapplt', Aaron 

hast', Elizalx·th 
heal, Bill 

hiappdli, }nthia 

Christy, James 
Chunn, Perr~ 

iurci, ina 

Cladas, andra 
Clark, Julie 

Codere, Mark 

Coe, Garv 
Cohen: Charlt'S 

ean Wharr) 



Diane Panke) 

Coil, Cedi 
Colt', Jacquilme 

Cole, Sandra 

tllt>man, Ma' IS 

Coll1n,, Albt·rt 
Collin , Loretta 

Cookl', \'(,1lliam 
Cooks, )l'rr 

Coopt'r, Roo'"' l'h 

OOpt'r, Ro coe 
Coun~tas, John 

ow ley, haron 

Cox, Ray 
Covlt', Jim 

<:owart, Vani'SSa 

Crawford, Carol 
Crellt>,. Gn•tchl'n 

Cront•, D1anl' 

C.roske,. Charlw 
Crumb, andra 

Crump. '\1ichad 

ummmg , usan 
Curn , Dori 

D~niel, )l'rn 

Da, is, Donald 
Da, i5, Jat·kil' 

Da, "· Joe 

149 



Juniors 

150 

Davis, Karl 
Davi, Rosie 

Daw on, Barbara 

Day, Marcella 
DeBolt, Debi 

Denni , Janet 

D nni on, Paula 
Derrick on, Marcella 

DeWalt, Alfred 

Dinkin , William 
Dixon, Bernadine 

Dixon, Mary 

Donald on, Reggie 
Dooley, Tim 

Dowdy, Jeff 

Dowe, Carolyn 
Dowell, Dorothy 

Downe , Mack 

Dunn, Pamela 
Eaddy, Jo ephine 

Eastham, Bill 

Eastham, Davr 
Eaton, Phillis 

Edd~. Carl 

Einheu er, James 
Elam, Elizabeth 

Ellison, Judy 



Pr ton Bass 

Elliott, Lynn 
Elliott, Mark 

EUout, (',onni 

England, andra 
Es<·obo. a, Yolanda 

Evan , Carol 

Evan , Pamela 
Fair, Carrie 

Farnt'r, Charles 

Fowlk , Dorothy 
Franklin, Deborah 

Franklin, Kathy 

Frreman, Varonica 
Gallagher, Cind, 

Garland, Freddie 

Genert'IJX, Ga)le 
Gibbons, Joan 

Girt, Amy 

Girtman, Cind, 
Gi, t'n , Jam~t'S 

G lazit'r, Grorge 

Glover, Bill 
Goldman, Art 

Gomt',, Chri 

Gonzales, Man Lou 
Goodman, Oebbit> 

Gordon, tephan 

151 



Juniors 

152 

Grace\, Jan 
Grliham, Geraldine 

Grandb..rn. Pauline 

Grant, Gwt>ndoh n 
ravbid, Tho"mas 
Gra)er, John 

Graus, Beverl\ 
Grt't'n, John. 

rffn, Kath) 

Grt't'n , Richard 
Greene, Thomas 

Griswold, James 

Guinn, Theresa 
Hamilton, Regina 

Hanson, John 

Haskin, Candee 
Hatten, Lerna 

Haynes, Carter 

Heatherly, Marshall 
Heaton, Donna 

Hefner, Lance 

Hender on, Charles 
H n I, Mit hell 

Hess, 0 bbi 

Hill, Bailey, 
Hill, Elaine 

Hill, Vivian 

Enrique Bustillos 



uzanne Papatheodore 

!lillie, Terrv 
Hines, J(){·tta 

Hmson, Ro~·rt 

H ir,ch, Calvin 
Hodg , Amos 

llofmci ter, Paula 

Holdbrook, Barbara 
Hollis, Ceraldinl' 

II oot. , Elizabt.th 

!Iouck, Ralph 
Howard, Dan 

Howard, andra 

Hudson, Edna 
Hughes, Toni 

Hu:st, Linda 

Hut('hon , Evehn 
Irwin, Bruce 

Jackson, Johnnie 

Jack on, Mi hael 
Ja ob, Audrev 

Jacob, Pa~ 

Janousek, Mark 
John n, onni 

Johnson, Jon·e 

John n, Lenera 
John n, Marvin 

Johnson, MicheUe 

153 



Juniors 

154 

Johnson, Doris 
Jones, Terry 

Kallis, Laurie 

Keefer, 1ary Ellen 
Kellv, drienne 

Kendrick, tephen 

Keves, Gail 
kincaid, Kris 

Kissing r, Julia 

Kline, Lvnne 
Klock: Joe 

Kuechle, Gail 

Kuehl, Chuck 
Kurth, Paul 

LaFlamme, Deni e 

LaGrone, andra 
Lake, Kim 

LaLonde, April 

Lampman, Thomas 
Lance, Karen 

Larson, Pat 

Lauinger, George 
Lawrence, Carl 

Ledbetter, Peg 

Led inger, Ja kie 
Lidell, Marianne 

Linsenman, Paula 

Varsit dub pledge, Jerry Vought. 



Walter Robinson, Earl Mann, and Man bram 
the Wigwam Dining Room. 

ialize near 

Lingenfelt r, Dan 
Linton, Robert 

Locke, Paul 

Long, Janet 
Love, llen 

Love, Rose 

Luenberger, ally 
Lynch, ki 

Lyons, Ronald 

Ma ias, Isabel 
Macias, J efine 

Mahone, Thr a 

Majszak, Thomas 
Malone, Beatri e 

Malone, Bobby 

Marshall, Drew 
1artin, I 

Martin, Mark 

Martinez, Lucy 
Mason, Kevin 

Mason, Mike 

Me doo, Carol 
M llan, De~b 

M lendon, Buzz 

155 



Juniors 

\56 

MeCluskv, M!'lis a 
McCormick, Cindy 

McCormick, Mary 

McCrary, Dan 
McCurry, Jeanne 

McDonald, Gail 

Mclnto,h, Janet 
MeKinlt'\, Br nda 

McMiflrn, Phyllis 

Merkovitz, Jani 
Midget, Carey 

Milldebrandt, Henry 

Miller, Kathi 
Milligan, Elliott 

Milton, Alberta 

Milton, Calvin 
Mindingall, Portia 

Mitchell, Leon 

Mitchell, Ollie 
Moore, Anna 

Moore, Bruce 

Moore, Garry 
Moore, Phvllis 

Mooreh~ad, Deborah 

Moran, Teresa 
Morgan, Denise 

Moriarty, Frances 

Junior \1aurice Roberts and in,trudor \1i('hal'l Bell hold an 
erlig, of that infamou;; ··sport'" Bruno "-••rns. 



Debbie trickland, ign painter and paint dauber. 

Mosie~, Trresa 
Movt>t, Teresa 

Mullrn, Louise 

Munson, Bobbv 
Munson, To~v 

Murphy, G~t>n 

acianceno, Rosalio 
avarro, Chri 

a\arro, Marqut>rite 

aylor, Michael 
elson, Chen! 

eubeck, Lou Ann 

evils, ]ames 
inotti, Mark 

oggle, Beverly 

orris, Pam 
orton, Kathy 
Obomsawin, Pierre 

Oconner, Kathy 
Osborne, Ella 

O'Toole, Alice 

Overton, Marilyn 
Overton, Ronnie 

Owen, Pat 

Pack, Bob 
Page, Mary 

Palmer, Elizabeth 

157 



Juniors 

158 

Panke , Diane 
Papatheodore, uzanne 

Pappas, Zoe 

Parker, Margaret 
Parker, Rh s 

Parker, har n 

Pelton, Roger 
Pepper, Janet 

Peter en, Annette 

Peter on, Luanne 
Phillips, all 

Pickel, Jamie 

Pinho, Janet 
Pope, Jan ice 

Porter, Lor 

Porter, Regina 
Po s, Walter 

Po I, Brian 

Pote, Bob 
Powell, Joe 

Pratt, harli 

Pri I, Debbie 
Proffer, Kathryn 

Psenak, Kristie 

Putnam, Ann 
Ramin, Bill 

Ramirez, Ernest 

John Hershey, Diane Pankey, and Quiver advisor Ken Brown. 



Quiver Editor-in-Chief Marion mith. 

Ramirez, Johnn\ 
Randolph. Li-nda 

Randolph, Lou Dora 

Rasp~rry, Leah 
R dding. nn 

Reed, Donald 

Reed, Robert 
Reed, Judy 

R tzlaff, Jan 

Richard, harl 
Richards, Ken 

Robert , Maurice 

Ro~rtson, Lero\ 
Robinson, Jean 

Rocheleau, Jerry 

Rogers, Debby 
Romine, Dan 

Roop, Chry tal 

R ario, Eva 
Ross, Adriel 

Ro ton, Ronald 

Runyan, Debbie 
Rush, T ere,;a 

Rus ell, Campenella 

Rutherford, Mark 
Ryden, Dennis 

R I , llan 

159 



Juniors 

160 

chmitt, David 
chroedt•r, Robbvn 

eay, Edie 

eegra\es, Dalt' 
ency, Jan 

helton, Doug 

hiple, Tom 
ibl!·y, Dan 

ingleton, Tommy 

lade, arah 
mith, Alean 

mith, alvin 

mith, Karen 
mith, Leonard 

mith, Marion 

mith, Richard 
mith, Ron 

pann, James 

pann, Robert 
plude, Ron 

lamas, Patti 

Iamey, Debra 
learns, ally 

tebbins, Kimi 

tephens, Hrrman 
teph ns, Karen 

tern, Jeff 

Eugene Wallchesky: Have you tried turning the key? 



1006 Joslyn 
Pontiac 

Michigan 

338-3311 

FROEDE DESIGN co. 

TOOLS • DIES • FIXTURES 

Gradua te Don Robinette and Fred Froede 

DUNSEITH'S PHARMACY MITCHELL CLEANERS 
552 N. Perry 2267 Orchard Lake Rd. 

169 



170 

iKing iiriggs 

45 N. Saginaw Street 
Pontiac, Mich. 45058 

Phone 338· 713Q 

FEderal 3· 7028 

There is a wonderful future for you in the 
world of Business ! 

Promotions and salary increases come quickly 
to young men and women well-trained in ac­
counting, secretarial science, office machines, 
or general business. 

Business success goe to tho e who prepare 
for it! 

PONTIAC BUSINESS INSTITUTE 
18 Lawrence St. Pontiac, Mich. 48058 

WannaRace? We havea omplete lin ofperfor­
mance part and machine hop facilitie . We do 
balancing, line boring, head, deck height. Com­
plete Engine Blue Printing. All kind of " trick" 
tuff. We prefer and upport " Dragstrip Ra · 

ing" but if you need a little more " poke" for ev­
eryday treet urvival , we can dig it! 

CHAMPION AUTOMOTIVE INC. 
3384 Elizabeth Lk. Rd. Pontiac 682-8394 



P RK -GRIFF! 

F ER L HOME 

46 William 
Lr el 

A diamond 

For more than 50 years now, the men of 
Connolly's have been importing and supplying 
diamonds for Oakland County. It is true: 
"The men behind the diamond are part of 
what you buy." And here are men who have 
stood the test of time. Flawlessly. 

CORNER OF HURON AND SAGINAW 
STREETS· DOWNTOWN PONTIAC 

ongratulation 
to 

th 
Cla of ~70" 

From 

HAWKI S 
EQUIPMENT 
COMPA Y 

171 



172 

Secretarial 

St nographi (Machin Shorthand) 

Accounting 

Income Taxes 

Michigan School of Business 

16 E. Huron 
Pontiac, Michigan 

Da and E ening Cia 
Phon 332-5898 and 332-6007 

PONTIAC MUSIC AND SOU D 
3101 W. Huron 682-3350 

Drum 
Guitar 
Amp 
Bra 

Wo9dwind 
on Tap R ord r 

t reo Compon nt 
P.A. t m 

Profe ional Tap 
R ording of Your Group 

For All Your Mu ical Needs. 



CHIEF PONTIAC 
FEDERAL 

CREDIT UNION 

29 yea f faithful and courteou eni e erving 
emplo~ <'<' of Pontiac Motor, and their famili<' . 

790 Jo hn ve. 
FE 5-9493 

AUTO PARTS 

TOP PRICES 

For Used Cars and Trucks 

Any Shape 
• 

TRANSMISSION SPECIALISTS 

GENERATORS, ENGINES, 
STARTERS, ALTERNATORS, 

FRONT END PARTS ... 

• 
OPEN SUNDAYS 9 AM-1 PM 

• 
FREE TOWING 

BERNIE AND MEL TOBY-OWNERS 
Call FE 5-9219 or FE 5-9210 

170 Bagle~ 3 Blk . . of 
Orchard Lak.e 

Pontiac 

173 



174 

Index 
This inde\ includes facult\ and students. 110\H'\t'r, it dot'S not indudt• tho::;e ::;tu­

dents and facult) \\hO appear 0;11~ once within tlw pages of their portrait section;;. For 
portrait;; check the senior, junior, sophomore, and facult) di\ is ion. found on pagt';; 18, 
146, 126, and 54, re p eli\ el~. This inde\ ma~ also include error:- please be tolerant. 

A 
bram , Mar~ 15 

guirre, Ro ita 72 

1 xander, raig 127 

llebach, raig 119 

11 ba h, Paul 117, 122 

11 hou e, J hn 70 

Al up, Roxanne 117, 119 

nder on, Jim 141 

nd rson, Thoma 77 

ppl ton, Joan 113 

rm trong, Paul 94, 114, 117, 

119 

rm trong, P t r 110, 114, 117, 119, 

121 

rm trong, Philip 114, 117, 119, 121 

Arnold, Mirha 1 89 

B 

Ba , Pre ton 1 1 

Batt , David 95, 110, 111 

Batt , Margaret 61, 111, 146 

B are, Andr w 72 

Beckner, J rr 95 

B et , Rick 109, 117, 119, 122, 125 

B hler, I nn 95, 107, 122 

a~nr (',olrman and llanl.. Gambll' "rar their Var~il' Club plt•dgt• \\ilh a 
mi,lurt• of pridt' and humilil\ during plP<Igl' \\t't'l.. (. m . 17-21). 

B ll, Mar~ 122 

Bell, Micha< 1 l 6 

B II, Oliwr 120, 121 

Bell, William 109 

Benion, ebbi 103 

Benion, Donnie 89, 107 

Benny, ebbie 119 

Berr~, ue llO 

Be t, Eli 138 

Bigler, uzy 57 

Bi hop, Michael 77 

Black, Michael 144 

Blakene~, Laurie 99, 162 

Blet tein, Be, 59, 110, 122, 124, 125 

Boga, Janice 120, 121 

Bond , Judith 117, 119 

Bond , Lawr nee 119, 122 

Bone, Lonnie 60, 95 

Booth, Kenny 93, 120, 121 

Boothe, Mad ir 121 

Borden , lri 107 

Bottom, Jan 110 

Bower , Bcatric 103 

Bo er, Mike 60, 122, 124 



Brace, Craig 122 

Bradley, Debi 1 7 

Breen, Pat 93 

Brewer, Jeff 77 

Brewer, Randall 77 

Bridgeman, Tom 63 

Brock, M)ron 89, 107 

Brown, Dai ) 100 

Brown, D nni 1 7 

Brown, Diane 110 

Brown, Ken 158, 184 

Brown, Mark 128, 129 

Brown, ue 125 

Brown, Wend) 77 

Bruner, Ray 77 

Bryant, Ron 59, 110 

Buckhalter, Paul 63 

Buffett, Cliff 117 

Burder, ancy 122, 124 

Burton, BeH'rl) 77 

Bu Lillo , Enrique 152 

Bya , arl 93 

c 
airo, John 77, 125 

airo, Pat 109 

alhoun, Lati ' hia 62 

antu, B ll) 120, 121, 175, 184 

arrother , ouglas 77 

ar on, mith 137 

arthane, G orge 93 

Cate, Dav 77 

ato, Jerr) 87 

hapman, Dave 109 

heal, Bill 70, 117, 119, 121 

heal, Lee 117, 119, 121, 140 

hri tian, Janel 17, 100, 110 

hunn, Perr) 67 

iucci, ina 70, 99, 124, 146, 163 

lark, Charle 93 

lark, Jack 117, 119 

lau e, Ralph 70, 99, 107, 122, 124 

Cobb, Darr) I 77 

obb, D ni e 77 

0 ' D bbi 108, 109 

ol , Larr) 89 

oleman, Mavi 109, 174 

ol man, Wayne 77, 107 

Collin , Bob 125 

ompau, Robyn 113 

onn r, Edith 77 

Cook, Barbara 122, 125 

o m r, Mona 102, 107 

oram, David 109 

,\ ·huul nur-c· Dl>rotln Rt~lmontl. Bt·atrwe \1alont•. and Bt·tl\ Cantu (hand mt•r 
mouth) ,jmulatt• tlw \aru~l read1on' nperwnn'tl t.lurin!( tht• TB "I. in tt-..t pm· 
!(ram. 

175 



176 

orke, am 93 

tello, ue 103 

oulter, M ure n 100, 111 

our , Thoma 117, 119 

ox, Ler i 59 

x, Raymond 77 

raft, Luther 77 

rawford, h ila 77 

relley, ret hen 108, 123, 124 

rew, huck 66 

ron , David 100, 101 

ro man, Barb 123, 124 

Cryale, Richard 77 

le, Eva 77 

uthrell, Conni 110 

D 
Davi , D hi 110, 123, 125 

Davi , Don 99 

Davi , Linda 103, 106, 122, 125, 163 

a\<i , Mari 126 

DaYi , Ro ie 102 

Da" i , William 57 

aw n, Barbara 112 

Davi , Karl 93 

ell, Pam 120, 121 

D ll rba, Paul 137 

Denni , Jan t 120, 121 

De ui , Mona 17, 109 

Deuman, Joann 102 

Di ki , Jim 87 

oig, Richard 10 

Dolan, Pat 100 

Domurath, Bud 71, 104 

Dool , Tim 117, 119, 121 

Dor y, Tom 117 

Dowe, ynthia 77 

Duda , Rick 95 

Duling, Tom llO, 111 

lass: Advanced Food 62, teacher: Vi\ ian 1 id.er on. 

E 
Eagl , Robin 117 

a tham, ave 95, 107, 122, 125 

dward , ug 4, 120, 121 

Elliott, Lynn 122 

7 

IIi on, Jud 11 

m I . , Linda 123, 125 

rrington, arth 104 

trada, Rita 102 

walL, Mary 108, 111, 119, 121 

man, Mary 103 

F 
Farner, hu k 120, 121 

Fimbing r, Ru 106 

Fi her, Georg 109 

Fl ming, Pea h r 180 

Fowlk , Doroth 117, 119 

Fo , Kim 95, 103, 119 

Franklin, Frank 109 

Franklin, ila 77 

Fr man, h r 1 17, 119, 123 

Fr man, h lia 113 

Fr eman, aroni a 75, 102 

Fulton, harle 122 

G 
amble, H nry 107 

amble, Hank 174 

arland, lfr da 102 



Gayl , Palm 77 

an , Dcbb 103 

Ge , W all 110 

nereu , Wayne 114, 117, 119 

erard, rne 0, 107, 136, 1 2 

ib n, regg 124 

ib on, Ri k 134 

Gilbert, J ff 109 

ilb rt, Mik 77, 122 

la gow, Ru ll 77 

lazi r, org 122 

lov r, Bill 89 

God 11, a le 120, 121, 122, 124 

od ell, Kat 120, 121 

Goldman, Art 107, 122 

Goldman, Mik 121 

Gomez, Tony 93 

Gomez, hri 72 

Gord n, wen 97 

ordon, l phan 68, 10 

ra , , Jan 102 

raham, John 117, 119 

Gram r, D nni 60, 77 

Grandberr , Mik 86, 87 

Gra , Margo 101, 104 

Gr n, huck 77 

Gr n, John 143 

re n, Ri hard 117, 121 

r nhalgh, te e 104, 107, 122 

rillo, D bbie 119 Hayner, Lrwi 145 

riffith, Eula 68 Ha~ ne , artrr 68 

ri wold, Mik 109, 113 Hraton, onna 184 

roenink, Pam 135 Henry, Ray 75 

rubb, Ralph 89 Hernandez, Marc llo 77 

ulac ic, Tarri 102 Herring, Trudy 77, 122 

uy, andv 77 Herron, Mik 1 77 

H H r h y, John 158 

Haan , haron 101 Hi tanen, arol 102, 107 

Hall, Linda lOS Hill, Dorothy 62 

Hamilton, h rri 184 Hilli , John 109 

Hanc k, Ri k 94 Hin on, Bob 114, 119, 122 

Hardi , Melinda 102 Hob n, lifford 100 

Hardiman, P rr 130 Hodg , rt 77, 106 

Hargrav , D bra 119 Hoffman, Margar t 117 

Ha kin, Cand 103, 122 Holland, Anthony 70, 114, 117, 119, 

Hawl , Bryan 59 122 

Vivian 'lld,rr-<Jn\ \!han!'!>tl Food, 62 da:.~ i~ thl' 'l'lling for a pouring out of 
br!'ad numb, b~ Linda Ta~ lor and Y \Onn!' 1·hultz. 

177 



178 

H II , Eartha 11 , 117, 119 

Hollman, Margar t 119 

H ok , P ag_ 178 

H u k, Ralph 9 

Huffman, u an 100 

Hul man, Paula 123 

Humphri , Ri k 99 

Hunt, R gina 77 

Hur t, Linda 113, 122 

Hut hi on, Bob 122, 124, 125 

I 
lzqui rdo, oledad 72 

J 
Ja k on, G orge 62 

Janou k, Mark 122 

Janw ·, Kath~ 119 

Jan ouzian, va 57, 120, 121 

len en, Linda 107 

John on, Tina 106 

J hn on, David 94, 95 

John on, rne tine 77 

Jon , K nn th 109 

J n , Margaret 72 

Jo cph, Jud~ 103 

K 
Karaguleff, hri 59 

Katip, Bill 70, 114, 117, 119 

K efer, Mary Ellen 119 

Kent, Jerr 112 

K ntfield, Jeff 110 

Peggy Hook , it is, who shares a recipe hint . 

Kerr, hri 95, 140 

Kerr, Jim 94 

Kilar, Kim 141 

Kilar, Michelle 100, 101 

Kilaorc, rt 122, 125 

Killingrr, Pam 108, 109 

Kincaid, Kri 106, 108 

Kincaid, Rick 134 

King, L ni 71 

Klin , Diane 73 

Klinr, L_ nne 122 

Knud en, Rod 95 

Koechig, tanley 93, 112 

Kru z w ki, Tere a 77 

Kuechl , Gail 113 

Kue el, Lynette 109, 120, 121 

Kurth, Leven 59, 110 

L 
Lafnrar, Jim 182, 183 

LaGrone, andra 122 

Lar on, Pam 103 

Lar on, Pat 113 

Leczcl, Pam 77, 122 

Ledbetter, Lewi 135 

L d inger, Jackie 119 

L gge, te" 100, 101 

Liechl), Kaye 123, 125 

Ling!, nton 132 

Litwin, Mary Lou 57 



Lo ke, Paul 119 

Logan, Thoma 120, 121 

Lorenz, Robert 94 

Louri , v lyn 77 

Lowr~, Margar t 75 

Lumpkin, in ent 109 

Lynch, Becki 123, 184 

Lyon, D nni 67 

M 
MacLar n, Mike 100, 101 

Mainou , Brenda 77 

MaHonen, Lauri 110 

Malone, B atrice 175 

Malon , Bobby 107 

Mangum, Marg 100, 101 

Mann, Earl 155 

Markham, Bruc 95, 107, 110, 

111, 122, 124, 125 

Maroko, li 94, 100, 101, 117, 

119, 121 

Marotz, Darl n 103 

Marotz, Marl n 77 

Mar hall, Dr w 105 

Mar hall, George 100, 101, 146 

Martin, Carl 87 

Martin, Jenny 120, 121 

Martyn, Dan 95, 110, 111 

Martz, Franc 75 

Ma on, Mike 122 

Math , "adin 117, 119 

Math w , de 100, 101 

McBrid , Deana 111 

Me alii t r, Irvin 89, 107 

Me arri k, Kar n 123, 124 

M r ary, Harr 89 

M r ~ry, W nd lin 77 

Y1 ra , Katrina 

M urry, Jeann 106, 122 

McDonald, uintin 122 

Me h , D bra 77 

M raw, Rozann 123, 125 

M lnally, Maril n 141 

M lnni , Kath 75, 77, 103, 106 

M Into h, Jan t 106, 108, 110 

M Kay, ott 110, 119 

M K hni , Ron 109 

M K e, arl 89, 1 7 

M K l , Tom 114, 117, 119, 121 

M Mill n, D nald 139 

M Mill n, Ph lli 122 

M ir, David 101, 122 

M rkovitz, Jani 184 

M rko itz, Ra h 1 107 

Mi k n, Mo 72 

Mill r, Lynda 117, 119 

Mill , J anni 117, 119 

Mit h 11, nthony 89 

Monro , F lix 122 

Mon tgom r , Mar ha 179 

Montgom r , Ri ke 93 

Moon, J f~ r 93 

1arsha Montgomer) elbow into the rrfrigrrator and puts on th old poon in th mouth tri k. 

179 



180 

Moon, ue 12:~, 124 Murra~, Joe 93, 112 

Moriart~, ranee 107 N 
Morris, Connie 97, 102, 110, 123, 125 avarro, hri 114, 117, 119 

Mor-on, Mike 121 a~lor, Mike 93 

Mo , Marilyn 103 eal, Gay 80, 97 

Mount, hirlt'Y 77 eal, Tim 94 

Mullen, lizab th 77 ev man, Mark llO 

Mullen, Loui e 119 ichol , rmon 93 

Murph~, hri · 70 ichol , Mar, l 5, 122, 12 , 125 

Murph~, wen 108, 123 icker on, ivian 176, 177 

Murray, onnie 93 · inolli, Mark 122 

Tlw t>nd of mo-.t efforts in -\<hant>t'tl F'ootl, lx'l'Oill!'S the dn ing of disht':> for 
Pt'adwr~ F'lt•ming. 

ol, rica 10 , 120, 121 

orthl1lp, Ruth 77 

orton, ,ay 107 

0 
wen, rri 77 

p 
Pac , arolann 57 

Paek, Bob 95, 107 

Palm, ail 102 

Palm r, Jame ll2 

Pankey, Diane 149, 158, 184 

Papatheodore, uzanne 153, 184 

Papazian, Dave 134 

Parker, Karen 103, 123, 125 

Parker, Bet y 58 

Parker, Margar L 106 

Parker, Rhy 95 

Parker, har_ n 114, ll9 

Pater on, Kath 10 

Patton, Ben 89 

Pa~ ne, Kenny 93 

P pper, Janel ll7, ll9, 121 

P ler n, nnelle 61 

Peter en, Kathleen 124 

Peter on, en n i 77 

P lcr on, Jim 110 

Peter on, R bert 120, 121 

Phillip , all_ 96, 123, 124 

Piercey, Evan 184 



Pinho, Janet 12:3, 12 

Porter, rthur 113 

Port<r, Lore 9 , 1 6, 110, 123 

Po t, Brian 95, 107 

Pole, Ken 94, 95 

Poll r, Kath. 102 

Powell, Linda 107 

Po\\ rr , Krn 10 

Price, evol~ n 122, 125 

Proffitt, Jill 110, 123, 124 

Pru , Dian 10 

Pr or, orinda 77 

P enak, Kri tie 9 

Putnam, Tom 98, 122, 124 

R 
Ramin, Bill 124 

Ramin, ue 122, 12 , 125 

Ramirez, Johnn~ 9 

Randolph, Linda 102 

Ran om, Ronald 1 

Rath, ani I 8 , 119 

Ratliff, J rr 89 

Ra , J hn 64, 107 

Redmond, orothy 175 

Redmond, Julia 89, 106 

R } n ld , nne 111 

Rhim , Darl ne 109, 102 

Rich, Karen 57, 103 

Rightmire, on tancr 103 

Ri\cra, Martha 157 

Rob rt , Maurice l. 7 

Robrrt on Robrrt 109 

Robin on, Walt r 68, 89, 155 

Roger , D borah 107 

Roger , Je e 62 

Roger , William 77 

Roll , ail 102 

Roller, Roger 93 

Romin , Dan 77 

Roop, hrv tal 1 

Rot 1, Ralph 77 

Rozell, Donna 57 

101 

Rucks, Eug n 106, 122 

Runyan, Chri 75, 106, 111 

Ru 11, Larr 89 

Ru ell, Don 95 

Ru ll, amp~ 89, 107 

Ruther~ rd, Mark 93, 112 

Guadalupt' 

Ryden, ]iff 94 

s 
agr, urti . 110 

alazar, uadalupe 181 

arokin. krry 94 

chmitz, ancy 96, 121 

chultz, Y\onne 177 

cott, Mark 95 

a~, i ki 77 

mp r , Jim 109 

mp r, Tom 10 

hafer, John 114, 117, 119 

hanholtz, Ja k 93 

hanholtz, Mark 71, 122, 124, 125 

haretle, haron 77 

harp , Dav 94 

harp , Mark 77, 11 

helton, nita 102 

helt n, ave 93 

lazar m Virginia Ja I.'s T) ping 52. 

181 



182 

h lton, Llo d 93 

h pl r, Roger 87, 107 

r, J rr 100, 101, 108 

ingl ton, Moni a 113 

ingl ton, Tom 93 

luka, Jim 122, 124, 125 

mith harli 93 112 

mith, Claudia 77 

mith, Leonard 89, 103, 107 

mith, Madi on 106, 107, 122 

mith, Marion 159, 184 

mith, Gar 57 

mith, Dickie 122 

mith, Robbie 58, 108, 120, 121 

mith, Ro co 87, 93 

mith, Walter 101 

now, Dana 77 

pann, Jam 89, 107 

pann, T rene 122 

piva , Mary 102 

punar, Br nt 94 

t arn , al 104 

t rn, Jeff 98, 122, 124, 125 

t wart, rthur 81 , 116, 119 

trait, nni 120, 121 

trait, Rog r 122, 124 

lrang, Brook 119 

lrang, Debbie 123 

lr t, D ni e 96 

lrickland, Debbi 96, 157 

Anthon 89 

ullivan, helia 119 

undahl, Joan 123 

we n , Ed 93 

zab , t ve 93 

Tho two weet thing and that young man in the middle are in a Pon tiac High chool pia) 
"hich was produ ed man) years ago. Recognize that man in the middle? It 's young Jim Laf­
near, our present policeman in residence. 

T 
Taylor, Linda 177 

Tayl r, Marilynn 122, 125 

Taylor, Patricia 131 

Ta lor, Rondale 57 

Terry, William 122 

Thoma , Joy 123 

Thorn n, 

Th rne, lr ne 62, 102, 146 

Tr l , nthia 102 

Tipton, leti 119 

Ti on, lfr d 77 

Todd, lev 87, 122 

To ar, L ti ia 77 

Tovar, Raul 87 

Tr o, Raymond 64, 87, 107 

T ou, Ri hard 117, 119, 121 

Tym , Janice 107 

u 
hri h, retchen 108, 109 

v 
alii r, Ro 106 

Valu t, Da e 10 , 109 

V e ell , Dian 106 

Vine, Gail 123 

Vought, Jerr 64, 87, 107, 122, 125, 

155 

w 
Wagn r, D borah 122 



WafOe, Doug 107, 122 

Walker, Eric 72, 107, 122, 125 

Walker, an , a 96 

Wall, eorge 77 

Wallace, lvin 93 

Wallche ky, Eugene 160 

Wa hington, arol 97, 102, 104 

Webb, n nette 107 

W el h, Roger 77 

Werner, Rob( rt 77 

Wetterhahn, arol 111 

Wharr~, ean 148, 184 

White, Marjorie 108, 109 

White, Pegg~ 108, 109 

White, haron 77 

White, Val 65 

Wiggin , Raymond 17 

Wilco , Daryl 107, ll7, ll9 

Wilcox, u an 184 

Wile~, Cathy ll3 

William , Bill 89 

William , Dann~ 122, 124 

William , erald 89, 107 

William , Karen ll2, 113 

William , Letha 103 

William , tefan e 77 

William , elma 113 

William on, te"ve 77 

Wil on, reg 117, 119 

Wil on, Judy 77 

Wine, Ellen 75, llO 

Winter, rn 113 

Wint rbottom, ickie 103 

Witt, harlr 120, 121, 122 

Woodmor , Bru e 64, 89 

Wooten, Jan 103 

Wyman, David 108, 109 

y 
Yahner, Lynn 77 

Toda), I hal )Oung man pic lured on page 182 s~nd his working hours ht>lping studt>nl in 
distres~. Officer Lafnrar, ""' nt't'd )OU. 

183 



184 

1970 Quiver Staff 
ery pecial thank to Robert Gillett of Ta lor Publi hing Co., Frank 
torer- pellman tudio of Detroit, art instru tor, Jean mith and to art 

Hunley who designed our over. 

torer, Jr. of 
tudent Gary 

tanding: 
Marion mith, editor 
Becky Lynch 

ue Papatheodore 
Betty Cantu 

ue Wilcox 
Seated: 
Kenneth Brown, advisor 
Donna Heaton 
Diane Pankey 
Janis Merkovitz 
Delyn Hamilton 
On floor: 

ean Wharry 
Evan Piercey 









-.. ·~ '., 

,t 

• 
I 

•' I 

' I'. 

·. 

~~·Jilt\·,..,,,, .\.,c?'., .. 
t\~ ~ \ ' I • ,. 

' . 
;• 

• ",-:It; • . ..... 1. 


